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AGENDA

February 21, 2022

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for December 20, 2021

Approval of Finding of Facts for December 20, 2021

Old Business

Case No. 12648 — Katherine Benton seeks a special use exception to operate a tourist home
(Sections 115-32, 115-34, 115-183, 115-185, and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located at the northwest side of Creek Road within the Blackwater
Village Subdivision. 911 Address: 34085 Creek Road, Dagsboro. Zoning District: MR. Tax
Map: 134-11.00-358.00

Public Hearings

Case No. 12655 — Edwin & Candice Kelly seek variances from the front yard setback
requirement for proposed structures (Sections 115-34 and 115-182 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is a through lot located at the east side of Cove Way and the west
side of Coastal Highway within the Cotton Patch Hills Subdivision. 911 Address: 29563 Cove
Way, Bethany Beach. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 134-5.00-138.00

Case No. 12656 — Michael Walton seeks a variance from the side yard setback requirement
for a proposed structure (Sections 115-25, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located at the north side of Concord Road approximately 0.94 mile
east Sussex Highway (Rt. 13). 911 Address: 10059 Concord Road, Seaford. Zoning District:
AR-1. Tax Map: 132-2.00-95.00

Case No. 12657 — Ronald J. & Lisa K. Masi seek variances from the front yard, rear yard
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and side yard setback requirements for existing and proposed structures (Sections 115-25,
115-182, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located
at the east side of Peppers Corner Road approximately 192 ft. north of Lizzard Hill Road. 911
Address: 34461 Peppers Corner Road, Frankford. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 134-
18.00-40.00

Case No. 12658 — Thomas A. Habowski seeks a variance from the maximum fence height
requirement requirements for a proposed fence (Sections 115-25, 115-182, and 115-185 of
the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of John J. Williams
Highway approximately 0.89 mile north of Angola Road. 911 Address: 21191 John J.
Williams, Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 234-11.00-504.00

Case No. 12659 — Richard M. & Elizabeth C. Littleton seek a variance from the rear yard
setback requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34 and 115-183 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located at the northeast side of Candleberry Drive
within the Bayside Community. 911 Address: 30177 Candleberry Drive, Selbyville. Zoning
District: MR. Tax Map: 533-19.00-1629.00

Case No. 12660 — J&J Cooper Family, LLC seek variances from the side yard setback
requirement for existing structures (Sections 115-25, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located at the south side of Venture Lane within the
Whites Neck Village subdivision. 911 Address: 35934 Venture Lane, Millville. Zoning
District: MR. Tax Map: 134-8.00-24.00

Case No. 12661 — Karen & James Wright seeks a variance from the maximum lot coverage
requirement (Sections 115-25 and 115-172 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property
is located on the east side of Berry Street within the Bay City Manufactured Home Park. 911
Address: 25859 Berry Street, Millsboro. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 234-24.00-34.00-
53131

Additional Business
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-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on February 14, 2022, at 4:30
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting.
Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
February 17, 2022.
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Board of Adjustment Application

Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance ]E’ Existing Condition []

Special Use Exception| | Proposed [ ]

Administrative Variance ]:] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal D I’ 5e ','-}"-" J“l"i‘ j',(‘; Z

site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

257((93 C@ Ve W AY ﬁ;ﬂ;’y/pﬂ/ 66(/3’6(,‘ D__Q_) /C;‘i3'°

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeé/l Requested:
T Neeerse  hecw ny s ‘ 4 ﬁ—'[,é&u.? Access 7o Dees

Promt 2.8 Llow oz oo

TaxMapi: /-3%—-5. 66~ 3§ oo Property Zoning: . /YK

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Ebw,) + CANDIc Mg’zxu—/

Applicant Address: Lo OLY Srhls fobio fQ«ﬂT)

City (o PLA70S State pp Zip: e ¢
Applicant Phone #: 21_ gq g- 293 Applicant e-mail: L gl ¥ ©, G/‘-f;&?d; Carg
/

Owner Information

Owner Name: S s ks ﬂﬂﬂ&/wwf‘

Owner Address:
City State Zip: . Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

7 14
b

Date: /s¢-27- 22\

NOY



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for

a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safequards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

Ser  BTTpciel g
2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances ar conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

Sevr  ATrheyen >

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

5(349’ ATTdcust 2
4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, If authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Sev  Nrrpeded Y

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Sew | ATrhedet g

Page |2



1. Uniqueness of the property:

The lot is question is 12,000 square feet, which is a typical sized lot and the deck proposed is 18’
by 16" which is a typical sized deck for a house of this size in this type of community. The
County setback of 40 feet is unique in that typically setbacks are 20 to 25 feet. Note: the
homeowners association requires a 25 foot setback.

The County’s 40 foot setback makes it impossible to fully utilize the property. The Owners are
requesting a reduction of the set back to 30 feet, in order to construct their deck, The Owners are
aware of no health or safety issue that would prevent the requested reduction in the setback. The
Owners have considerable plantings, trees, and buffer surrounding their property and
specifically, there is a well-established buffer at the property line that borders Coastal Highway.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:

See Number 1 above. The Owners are requesting a deck of a size and shape that is typical for
this type of property. In order to conslruct a deck of the square footage requested, within the 40
foot set back, the deck would be very narrow and would traverse the length of the house. This is
not feasible or desirable, and would likely not receive HOA approval because if would not be

aesthetically pleasing.
3. Not created by applicant:

The Owners did not create the impediment. The Owners are seeking only a 10 foot reduction in
the setback to construct a deck in their back yard that will be well buffered from Coastal

Highway.

4, 'Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

The homeowners association approved the proposed deck on _Pe¢ 8 1o+, which supports
the Owners’ position that the proposed deck will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. Adding improvements such as the proposed decl for outdoor living is consistent
with the essential character of the community. The proposed deck will not impair the
appropriate development of adjacent properties because many of the neighboring properties
already include improvements/decks within the 40 foot setback and as noted previously,
adequate plantings and buffer trees are in place such that the proposed deck will not be visible or
impactful to neighboring properties. The proposed deck is not detrimental to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance:

The Owners are proposing the smallest deck possible to accomplish their goal of improving their
outdoor living space and in so doing are seeking a reduction of 10 feet to the County’s 40 foot
setback. This is the minimum variance that will afford relief and represents the least

modification possible.
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NOTES
1. CLASSIFICATION OF SURVEY: SUBURBAN
2. ZONE: MR
3. BUILDING SETBACK LINES (BSL)

FRONT  30' (COVE WAY)

SIDE 10
REAR 40' (DB, ROUTE 1)

REVEALED BY A THOROUGH TITLE SEARCH.

N 05°40"30" W 100.00"

——

COVE WAY
50' RIGHT OF WAY

ALL SETBACKS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE HOME OWNER AND/OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
SETBACKS SHOWN AS PER SUSSEX COUNTY & MAY DIFFER FROM THE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION
(HOA) SETBACKS. ANY USER OF SAID INFORMATION IS URGED TO DIRECTLY CONTACT THE LOCAL
AGENCY AND HOA, IF APPLICABLE, TO VERIFY IN WRITING ALL SETBACKS & REQUIREMENTS.
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4, NO TITLE REPORT WAS PROVIDED FOR OUR USE, THEREFORE THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS SUBJECT
TO ANY ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY THAT MIGHT BE
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Suggex County

DELAWARE
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
sussexcoluntyde.qov
302-855-7878 T
302-854-5079 F
JAMIE WHITEHOQUSE, AICP, MRTPI
DIRECTOR

SETBACK INFORMATION REQUEST

Date of Request 1 0/27/21 o Zoning District - MR
Customer Name Ed Ke“y i . o . .
Customer Contact ekel ly824@gmall . Com, 301 “848"‘3335

134”500”13800 - ___ lot/Unit Number LOt 27
29563 Cove Way, Bethany (Cotton Patch Hills) and Coastal Hwy

Tax Parcel ID

Parcel Address

Front Yard Sethack 30" (from property line on Cove Way)
Side Yard Setback 10' | 7 e
Rear Yard Setback AQ' (from property line on Coastal Hwy)

Corner Front Yard Setbéck' N/A -

Maximum Height 42‘ - - e

The Customer was provided general zoning setbacks, as a specific parcel was not identified, Therefore, the
setbacks provided may not be for a specific parcel. The setbacks could be different based on the specific

nature of the property.

Additional Notes: )
Online Deeds: Book: 4904, Page: 73

Property located in the AE Flood Zone

Sussex County Permit Dept: 302-8565-7720

Name of Staff Member AShley Paugh | 7
Checked By Q;f_;}ﬂf?zm _ R

e

Revised 11/8/2019
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Sussex County

134-5.00-138.00
Owner Name  KELLY, EDWIN L
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NOTES

1. CLASSIFICATION OF SURVEY:; SUBURBAN

2. ZONE: MR
3. BUILDING SETBACK LINES (BSE)
ERONT 30 (COVEWAY)
SIDE 1
REAR 41 (DE, ROUTE 1)

T

COVE WAY
50" RIGHT OF WAY

ALL SETBACKS ARE THE RESFONSIBIEITY OF THE HOME OWHNER ANIVOR GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
SETBACKS SHOWRN AS PER SUSSEX COUNTY & MAY DIFFER FROM THE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION
(HOA) SETBACKS, ANY USER OF SAID INFORMATION I8 URGED TO DIRECTLY CONTACT THE LOCAL
AGENCY AND HOA, IF APPLICABLE, TO VBERTFY TN WRITING ALL SETBACKS & REQUAREMBNTS,

4. WO TITLE REFORT WAS PROVIDED FOR OFIR UJSE, THEREFORE THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS SUBJECT
TO ANY BNCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY THAT MIGHT BE

REVEALED BY A THOROUGH TITLE SEARCH.
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Casett /W04

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date /-7

OL\TFHAS
Sussex County, Delaware *
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [_] / Existing Condition [_|

Special Use Exception |y . Proposed |;|

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (offlce use onlv)

Appeal [ ] [I5— 25 WSS
7y -"(.1 3

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

/0059 (Congod bl Sectfrd D5 /9975

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Frert |57 4o 57 gn Hae /ﬁ/% or
st 5de o€ @rglors

TaxMap#: /37~ 2.00 - 95. 00 Property Zoning:  /]Z - -1

licant Information

A
Applicant Name: 7//'/76’/5 / // (Z//”ﬂ

Applicant Address: /0057 (’cm(m'z/, /

City §{qﬁ)rc/ State D= Zip: /9972
Applicant Phone #: 207 (.04 030 Applicant e-mail: 47, k- M‘y%w V.14 @(mw/(@///

Owner Information

Owner Name: /7%&/%/ //"/“ /é

Owner Address: /P05 (awdé"?/ '
City 5(@«5,@’ State P& Zip: / Purch se Date: Z2— 1~ 14
Owner Phone #: 202 (04 0310 Owner e-mail: ﬂ?,r @;d&, w7 8/ @ 6,%;// C Y

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

S S S vate: /2-7-2

=

ECAIAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ozinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

/(’}9 / 15  Mutrow gmf Dg,;‘/ii’ 5/%5/ i Q, /u \
Q?xf oF Vn?q’d\({ oo Pdﬁ"ﬂ‘yféﬁ weuld | e to ﬂcjcb {o &’icé)llﬂj

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Dohared Shd 15 obia 2" of " prpdsy Joo
//l}ﬂl/// //ZG /'0 /jjﬂ/ ‘/9 /%Z L /ﬂ/ﬁ rf}/r{ 5’,}{%{/{%700& &/6[5/5/

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty h;s not been created by the appellan.
He, s j

Vole ©an Wt ZAe [Mew {/ovcle

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Noetohpor has  a Jargy Garsge DrecHly Beside mine

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the r7ulation in issue.

uedd e 4o O Pllaved 57 BA (el
Q)e(f/af on ly (et q-

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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AREA: .33 Acres +/-

E CONC, MCN, (FD)

© POINT

THIS SURVEY AND PLAT DOES KOT VERIPY THE
BISTENCE OR HON-EXISTENCE OF RIGNTS-OF-WAY
OR EASEMENTS CROSSING THIS PROPERTY OTHER
THAN THOSE SHOWH.

HOTITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.

I, STEPHEN M, SELLERS REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL |
LAHD SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREDY
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAH

HECESSITATE A KEW REVIEW AND CERTIRCATION FOR
ANY OFFICIAL OR LEGALUSE, -
\ v, b

(EH M. SELLERS FIS 566 , +

M. S AN %een . Al DAY
SURVEY CLASS: SUBLRBAN

T.M. #132-2.00-95.00

DEEP CREE
(NANTICOKE mEm_cz

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN FOR
MICHAEL L. WALTON

10059 CONCORD ROAD, SEAFORD, DE. 19973
BROAD CREEK HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY
STATE OF DELAWARE

SCALE 1" = &0' NOVEMBER 19, 2021

PREPARED BY: Fht, 305 6255597
MIELIER 0 survenne

EWIS, INC.

1 560 MIDDLEFORD RD. ° SEAFORD, DE. 13973




AREA:1.33 Acres +/-
B CONC. MON, (FD)

© POINT

THIS SURVEY AND FLAT DOES NOT VERIFY THE
EMSTENCE OR NON-DISTENCE OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY
OR EASEMENTS CROSSING THIS PROPERTY OTHER
THAN THOSE SHOWN.

O TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.

I, STEFHEN M. SELLERS REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYCR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWH ON THIS PLAH
HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS ESTABUSHED
BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL

SN |20
‘M.smmpsses_:-‘ T D
SURVEY CLASS: SUBURBAN

T.M. #132-2.00-95.00

DEEP CcrREE
(NANTICOKE RI‘VER)K

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN FOR
MICHAEL L. WALTON

10059 CONCORD ROAD, SEAFORD, DE. 19973
BROAD CREEK HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE
SCALE 1" = 80 NOVEMBER 19, 2021
PH: 302-629-9895
PREFARED BY: FAX: 302-629-2391

MILJER b survening
EWIS., INC.

| 560 MIDDLEFORD RD. . SEAFORD, DE. 19973




132-2.00-95.00
Owner Name  WALTON MICHAEL L

Book 4241
Mailing Address 10058 CONCORD RD
City SEAFORD
State DE
Description N/CONCORD RD
Description 2 N/A
| | Description 3 N/A
Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
polygonLayer

Override 1

Tax Parcels

911 Address

Streets

County Boundaries

1:2,257
0.0275 0.055

December 22, 2021 0.0425 0.085




Case # /” 97

Board of Adjustment Application Hea”"@
Sussex County, Delaware 2 2/185S2

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Ap\rication: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition -/
Special Use Exception Proposed .~

Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal Hs-25 S-/§2-

Site Address of VarlanceISpeuaI Use Exceptlon

B . 3%&/ !?)0]0("@ C R }‘\t ‘ . ;ﬁ}ffav e{-‘)@fr/ 7\)(" ,}? f;’) “"/'/ﬁﬂ

Varlance eptlon/AppeaI Requested: , /
&S; ~€o¢ 1" 1 oo ot v 4 g@%/ﬁz’ﬁ/

TaxMap#: / ;27.4/ ~ /5 00 -40: 00 Property Zoning: ﬁ;{’._ l
Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Rowald T AL | _ _
D e bt Poppers Comnen Rl faanfoal De. 17945

City State Zip:
Applicant Phone #: 742 534 5365  Applicante-mail: -, - @ /" eds ‘Ao M N(JL

Owner Information

Owner Name: Lisy K /MASE -
Owner Address: Fyg ol f@/pﬂ&}‘ Copvin /Q/ /{(ﬁ‘)’%@é ﬂ e. /?5’?{5
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

" , /(;L/u/oate




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordmance or CO? in the nelghborhood ;;fftmt in which the property is located.
l

gepttc  mour Coy ¥ Ao sryilfywg 7hene.
) £ e 4

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable ‘1 '4
el

use of the property. j" N/V W,;way" Ao gx-ngJ /ﬁf%f/ﬂ é)(fs‘f(

/’jﬁ A0 éeym/ﬁ/ whet /5 #/ﬂm/y 75{9;@‘

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical dlfflculty has not, been created t

To B Tt ol gt ersst bo dusclyped, due o wet Lpuds”
j ity ! 7o g0 oo s Jock pd 2050, exstop
E’[; i® § wr

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjace 7%’( prferty, nor b detrimental to the publlc welfare,

o gldd b will evhanee bo QIS /foy hhoeh pe

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

4 4 fswecﬂ lf’%ﬂfﬂwcé 7her W"gf bo wo MJﬁﬁc#fo’s’ céaw@,, &x@p}ﬂﬂ@
: 00 7

Y e

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Ticket Number: 213370489
Location: 34461 PEPPERS CORNER RD FRANKFORD, DE

As of 12/08/21 11:10 EST, participating facility owners have responded to
Ticket Check as follows:

District Code Status
ARTESIAN WATER COMPANY Clear/No conflict
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES Clear/No conflict

DELAWARE ELECTRIC COOQOP CO Marked

SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING Clear/No conflict 12-6-21 jh no county
sewer involved

MEDIACOM/SPECTRUM CABLE Marked 313

VERIZON Clear/No conflict

To review this ticket in its entirety, visit Search and Status on
www.managetickets.com.



NOTES:

e Other than shown, this plat and survey
does not verify the existence or
nonexistence of right-of-ways and/or
easements pertaining to this property.
Including but not limited to Tax Ditch
Easements.

e No tifle search provided or stipulated.

N 53°08'53" E 100.00

@ 3/4" PIPE (FD)
W CONC. MON. (FD)
o 5/8" RE-BAR w/ CAP (SET)

SCALE: 1"=30"
AREA: 7,500 8Q. FT.
TAX MAP NO. 1-34-18-40

Lands of
Stephen Price Norman, Trustee

of the Stephen Price Norman Revocable

Living Trust Dated 10/16/2014
Db. 4499, Pg. 223

>

t-'l—

"N 36°51'07" W 75.00"
PEPPERS CORNER ROAD

m ————
o S 36°51'07"E 75.00' 36.6'fenco over) o
(=) b Sy
& 1 g §
o 19 *8
N 8
35.0' = ] * 'E
1.7 1=
deck 5 19 <§‘
E :
3 = ! 8 * E‘
24 N g
IR | ©
150 ¢ e
35.8' (fence over) %
: B deck‘ | 5
. X 1 |
=
5 N 38+ fo r/iw line of
g a‘ i Lizzard Hill Road
2 2 [} A

Lands of RONALD J. MASI
and LISA K. MASI.

FIRM INFORMATION:

100029 - 0495 - K
MARCH 16, 2015
ZONE: "X", NON-SHADED

CLASS "B" SURVEY

HUNDRED: BALTIMORE

COUNTY: SUSSEX

STATE OF DELAWARE

DATE OF ORIGINAL: 01-09-2020

DRAWN BY: ALEX KANSAK

IMPI. ER

URVEYING
& ASSOCIATE, INC.

www.delawaresurveyor.com

32486 POWELL FARM ROAD, FRANKFORD, DE 19945

PHONE: (302) 539-7873 FAX: (302) 539-4336

I, Gregory M. Hook, registered as a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Dela;vare, hereby state that the information shown on this plan has been prepared under my
supervision and meets the standards of practice as established by the State of Delaware Board of Professional Land Surveyors. Any changes to the property conditions,
improvements, boundary or property comers after the date shown hereon shall necessitate a new review and certification for any officlal or legal use.

SEAL
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4 | ERE
NEW DECK o8 4 EX. DECK ERE
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8"0“
ExI8T'G CONDITION

74

ROOF NOTES ]
- 2" % &" RAFTERS @ 16" c.c

- 2" % 4" CEIL'G JTS. @ 18" c.c

- Ve" 08B SHEATH'G

- 2" % &" sUB-FACIA

- H-2.5 TIES EACH RAFTER

- ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT
- METAL ROOFING

5/4" x 4" CONTINUOUS CLEAT7

— |

EXIST'G ROOF SYSTEM

CUT R. TAILS — M- ———==
FRoM 2" x &"
—
2-2" X 10" P.T. /
woop BEAM
4" % 4" P.T. POSTS —
Z
8]
=
|2
0 ®18
T —
=t I
) 5
DECK NOTES
- MATCH EXIST'G P.T. JTS.
- MATCH EXIST'G DECKING
ABU44 ANCHOR ——I1 ==
2-2" % 10" P.T. ETT=Y T — EXIST'G FLOOR SYSTEM
HEADER/BEAM /
FASTEN w/ 2 - 172" r 2" % 8" P.T. LEDGER FASTEN
GALY. THRU BOLTS w/ B/1&" % 3" TIMBERLOK SCREWS .
16" c.c STAGGERED EXIST G FOUNDATION
&" x &" P.T. POSTS —t» EXIST'G GRADE
ABUEE POST ANCHOR
FASTEN w/ 2 - B/8" EPOXT
BOLTS 5" EMBEDMENT T

16" X 16" X 12" DEEP
CONC. PAD (TYP.)

SECTION

172" = 1'-0"




IN RE: RONALD J. & ABBY E. MASI Case No. 5686 - 1995
A hearing was held after due notice on June 19, 1995. The

Board members present were: Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mrs. Hudson,
Mr. Wheatley and Mr. Callaway.

Decigion of the Board

This is an application for a special use exceptlion to place a
manufactured home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres for
a permanent residence.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the applicants were seeking a speclal use
exception to place a manufactured home in an AR-1 district on less
than five (5) acres for a permanent residence on a parcel located
on the east side of Route 365, at the intersection with Route 367A.

The Board found that the applicants wish to place a twenty-
four (24) foot by forty-eight (48) foot manufactured home on the
parcel on a fixed foundation. There are other manufactured homes
in the area.

No persons appeared in opposition.
The Board granted the requested special use exception, finding
that it would not substantially affect adversely the uses of

adjacent and neighboring properties, with a condition that the
gtick-built home on the premises be removed.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded the application was
granted. The Board members voting in favor were: Mr., McCabe, Mr.
Mills, Mrs. Hudson, Mr. Wheatley and Mr. Callaway; voting against--
none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
0 USSE CWY

@ L] " aL
Ronal®& G. McCabe
Chairman

If the use is not established within
one (1) year from the date below, the
application becomes void.

A placement permit must be obtained
before the manufactured home is placed
on the property,.




To be filled out by Planning & Zoning 0ffice and applicant., All
blanks below must be filled 4in £for this application to be

pEQoessed. _
Nl - AS  pee LSO 00

lication Ne, 5Ll Date
Conald V. Masy and Abbyt ohi)g 3202, %0

Nailing Addrese 2 U, oty Sban
Interest in Prop‘%&‘y lampert Bd:  wdisterziow Md: 20z le :
Owneyr) {Indicate (¢ different than above) 0@//5’)57[,/0”

\Nni Phone

Location: Road /7] (N) {8! (H) side, ar (g%, )
o (milen) (W) (8) (E) (W) ot TG 7 2
{-34 __ Map No.__If Paroel No._ Y0

Let No.__—— lom,ﬁﬁ[.__
Hundred Frontage 29 Depth /00  _ Aores_____

Request for a special use cucepttcn an provided by, {ox)

Reguest for & variance from the provisions of
Chapter__ )5 Article .-\LL Bubseotion \\S-22 It.nEAJ_U\

Date property was acquired

Plot plan or drawing attached: Yes___2X No
Btate spuei.’.io-ny vour request and the reason fox this sequest. k

u/ K _sonce. ~f e dulse O

Name

Districoe No,
subdivision__ WA

CJV-CS .

o D\.Ot‘-j— S vonw -‘;o.c.—"\af-&d th\f\ﬁ-ﬁO—y-; 0_
S e Bipd ey,

8ignatuze of Applican

FOR BOARD UBE ONLY:

Date of Notdce —..Dave of Honrtnq%‘a@d—q_ﬂj—g
Fee Receipt No. R S SN VST

Decision of Board

Date of Deoisien (;3//‘7/95/ _1_1

e L Y.\ . as
Person Acoepting Appliication
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Gize of maobile homem @ ’y/fl ﬂiﬂﬂ&f
Model of mobile home
Who will live in whis unit: ‘,?'PT? > Kefaqg;fgg iﬁ )

X b

7 will elearly mark and identify my 1ot for a Planning and Zoning
0ffieial to locate and have read the standards fo¥ approval of my

N Azt Byl g




e, Unique physical circumstancesd or condivions (such as
lrregularity, narrowness or shallovwness of lot size or shape, or
exoaptionail ypographical or other physical cenditions, peculiar to

" the property;.

b, That unnecessary hardship or exceptional practical
diffiouley {8 dua to such unique conditions, and not to general
gircumstances ¢of condicions and cannet he developed in etrict

conformicy.
2 Cannot vtherwise ba developed.

8. Thare is no possibility the property can be developed in
steict conformivy with the zoning cordinance.

b. That the variance is necessary te enable reasonable use
of the property.

3. Not created by the applisant,

8, The unnecessary hardship or aexceptional practical
diffieuley cannet nave been created by the applioant,

4, Will nev alcer esmential character of nelghberhood,

&, The variance will not alter the eseential oharaoter of
vhe peighborhoad,

b, The variance will not substantially or permanently impair
the eppeopeiotes use or development 9of adjescent property,

o The variarce will not be detrimental to the publie

welfare.

B Minimum variancae,

8, The variance is cthe minimum thet will efford relietf.

b. The varsance wWill represent the least modification
possible of cthe regulation in issue,

ATANDARDS FOR GRANZING.SPECYAL VAR EXCRETIQN

Lie Sueh exception Wwill net subsctantially affeev adversely
the uses of adracent and neighboring property.

2, Any ether regquirements whiah apply to @ specific type of
special use exception &8 required by the Sussex County Code (for
instance, time limitavions).
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Sussex County, Delaware

In the Case of: o
Ronald J. Masi 4 Abb\f E .

Y

Case No.

The below listed persons are the true and lawful owners of
all lands lying within two hundred (200) feet of all the
boundaries of the property which is the subject of the above
mentioned Zoning application. The names and addresses are true

and correct and represent a complete listing of all owners of
land within 200 feet of the subject property which is the subject

s of thwplication. ;

fh . ) /

=f . 1, Name ° ?:'\'ep‘ntn“@o" ™ ID‘Q o r 7. Name MiLewvitLe Fire Ceo- q

i Dot Address P..>. Box (144 Address f

S Bethany Beach De. 19930

|-34-13\D

:ir 2., Name vville. E. &Quillen 8. Name DELAWARE DTATE |

i g 38Addr855 KD | Addresa?bb‘be :;‘
| M f

Fronk ferd, DE 19945

3, Name NJMevwin T. & Liccaarny CHAPMAN 9, Name
34 Address Pp 2 fRex AIB Address
Fravrfoep, DE 19945

4. NkHAlEL ML eey - 10. Name

YZ Address pPD z. Rex 8¢ Address
Frramk ForDd, DE 19945

S T

PR B i
5, NamN Josepn B. Haas 4 STepHanIE W. 11,Name i
1.5 Address ,3|2 Orcrarl EoaD Address g

LinThieom HelHTs, M2 zio90

6. Name loIARN BPVER Scaneol. 121 ¢erl2, Name ;
Address : e Rt Address g

- Signature of Applicant or Agent Sta

R S T S W A T e
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Hay 31, 1995

LEGAL NOTICE
COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

Tn accordance with Chapter 115, of the Code of Sussex County,
a hearing will be held on a request for a special use exception as
provided by: Chapter 115, Article IV, Subsection 115-23, Item
C(10) of said ordinance of RONALD J. AND ABBY E. MASI who are
seeking to place a manufactured home in an AR-1 District on less
than five acres for a permanent residence to be located on the east
gide of Route 365, at the intersection with Route 367A.

The hearing will be held in the County Council Office, Room
115, Courthouse, Georgetown, Delaware, on Monday evening, JUNE 19,
1995, at 7:9@ P.M. or as soon thereafter a8 may be heard.

All interested parties should attend and present their views.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, clipping, and affidavit to:
Planning & Zoning
PO Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947







T ; /_\)(Eléﬁaf"é/ }ijlﬁ? , hereby certify that

_notices of application No. 5686 were posted at the

following locations:

LOCATION DATE

P & 7 Office Bulletin Board 5/25/985

Notlce was posted on the site CQ//%a/gkg/

nature of Zoning Inspector
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May 31, 1995

LEGAL NOTICE
COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

Tn accordance with Chapter 115, of the Code of Sussex County,
a hearing will be held on a request for a gpecial use exception as
provided by: Chapter 115, Article IV, Subsection 115-23, TItem
c(1@) of said ordinance of RONALD J. AND ABBY E. MASI who are
seeking to place a manufactured home in an AR-1 District on less
than five acres for a permanent residence to be located on the east
side of Route 365, at the intersection with Route 367A.

The hearing will be held in the County Council Office, Room
115, Courthouse, Georgetown, Delaware, on Monday evening, JUNE 19,
1995, at 7:00 P.M. or as soon thereafter as may be heard.

All interested parties should attend and present their views.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, clipping, and affidavit to:
Planning & Zoning
PO Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Sussex County Board of
Adjustment took the following action at their regular meeting of

June 19, 1995:

Case No. 5679 Workmans Store - north side of Route 20, at the
intersection with Route 431.
A special use exception to expand a non-conforming
use.
APPROVED.

Case No. 5680 Frances H. Haley - south side of Route One, at the
intersection with Route 271, Lot E-94,
within Sea Air Mobile City.

A variance from the setback requirement between
units in a park.
APPROVED.

Case No. 5681 Glen Singleton - west side of Route 232B, 1/4 mile
north of Route 232.
A speclal use exception to place a manufactured
home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres
for a permanent residence and a variance from the
minimum lot width requirement.
TABLED.

case No. 5682 Donald G. and Hester S. Downes - northwest side of
Route 633, 800 feet north of Road 634.
A variance from the minimum lot width requirement.

APPROVED.

Case No. 5683 Nick DelCampo and Jay Konesey - southwest gide of
Route 272, 1/4 mile north of Route One.
A variance from the minimum square footage
requirement for a 4 unit multi-family dwelling
structure.
APPROVED.

case No. 5684 Kenneth R. Walsh - east side of Route 371, 1,405
feet west of Route 17.
A special use exception to place a manufactured
home in an AR-1 District on lass than five acres
for a permanent residence.
APPROVED.

———————T S T T e S - - —



Case

Case

Case

Case

Case

Case

Case

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

5685

5686

5687

5688

5689

5690

5691

Ted J. Liszewski - east side of Route 60@, at the
intersection with Route 597, Lot 13,

- within Doe Run Subdivision.
A variance from the side yard setback requirement.

APPROVED.

Ronald J. and Abby E. Masi - east side of Route
365, at the intersection with Route 367A.

A special use exception to place a manufactured

home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres

for a permanent residence.

APPROVED WITH STIPULATIONS.

Howard L. Foskey - north side of Route 64, 775 feet
southeast of Route 7@.

A special use exception to place a manufactured

home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres

for a permanent residence.

APPROVED.

Sidney Davis and Tomekia Mills - west side of Route
505A, 1,896 feet south of Route 5@5.

A special use exception to place a manufactured

home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres

for a permanent residence.

APPROVED.

Frank and Helene Vadakin - south side of Route 214,
472 feet northwest of Route 216,

A special use exception to place a manufactured

home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres

for a permanent residence.

APPROVED.

Robert Harris, Jr. & Joseph M. Zduriencki - south
side of Route One, Lot 2, within Maisons
Sur-Mer Subdivision.

A special use exception to operate a Bed and

Breakfast.

APPROVED.

Patricia & Carlton James - northwest side of Route
24, 200 feet southeast of Route 30.

A special use exception to place a manufactured

home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres

for a permanent residence.

DENIED.

[re=vinar



case No. 5692 Dean and Brenda Kestner - south side of Route One,
at the intersection with Route 271, Lot
D-91, within Sea Air Mobile City.
A variance from the setback requirement between
units in a park and a variance from lot lines.

APPROVED.

case No. 5693 Paul R. and Linda H. Miller - north side of Route
496, on Broad Creek Drive.
A variance from the minimum lot width requirement.
APPROVED.
Case No. 5694 Joan Hudson -~ west side of Route 113, 1/4 mile
northwest of Route 82, Lot 14, within Oak
Drive Subdivision.
A variance from the front yard setback requirement.

APPROVED.

OLD BUSINESS

Case No. 5667 William and Bertha Parsons - southeast side of
Andrew Avenue, 1/4 mile southwest of

Route One, Lot 4, within Ann Acres.
A variance from the front yard setback requirement,

APPROVED.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, c¢lipping, and affidavit to:

Planning & Zoning
PO Box 417
Georgetown, DE 199472

T
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May 31, 1995

LEGAL NOTICE
COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

In accordance with Chapter 115, of the Code of Sussex County,
a hearing will be held on a request for a special use exception as
provided by: Chapter 115, Article IV, Subsection 115-23, TItem
¢(10) of said ordinance of RONALD J. AND ABBY E. MASI who are
seeking to place a manufactured home in an AR-1 District on less
than five acres for a permanent residence to be located on the east
side of Route 365, at the intersection with Route 367A.

The hearing will be held in the County Council Office, Room
115, Courthouse, Georgetown, Delaware, on ﬁdnday evening, JUNE 19,
1995, at 7{@9 P.M. or as soon thereafter as may be heard.

All interested parties should attend and present their views.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, ¢lipping, and affidavit to:
Planning & Zoning
PO Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947




Serving Sussex County

Midway Shopping Center
Post Office Box 37
Lewes, Delaware 19958
Phone: (302) 645-2265

State of Delaware '( )
() LEGAL #2733
County of Sussex ()

Before me, a Notary Public, for the County and State aforesaid, personally
appeared Tamra Brittingham, known to me as such, who being sworn accord-
ing to law deposes and says that she is Publisher of the Sussex Post, a weekly
newspaper published in Lewes, County of Sussex and State of Delaware, and
that the Notice, a copy of which is hereto attached, was published in the

Sussex Post in the issue of:

5/3
@\a r\(\’\r\% 5' Aonindg.

T
Publisher

Sworn to and subscribed before me mmﬁz)z.?%@é_ day of
o, 1995 ;

A.D,

gy 7 94090 WANDAI:!O\% o
' lic, Delaware
PLANING & ZON(%%NW : ‘22,‘,?,,? ;;?e‘icmﬁs. 1999

GOMM. OF SUGSEX
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DESCHIPTION

4 | BALAMCE BROUGHT FORWARD
o5/10/7 \ 7l = PUBLIC NOTICE
OR/10/75 #55370 PURLIC NOTICE
95710795 \\;w5991 FUBLIC NOTIGE
05/10/95 #AnE2 PUBLIC NOTICE
B5/10/95 \\;#5393 PUBLIC NOTICE
o5/1e/78 \\idlﬂ.’.itﬁ’ﬂ FLIBL.IC NOTICE
05/10/98 \\\*anavﬁ PUBLIC NOTICE
O5/10/96 \\N#ﬁﬂ?é PUBL.IC NOTICE
P5/19/95 FLEP7 PUBLIC NOTICE
RE/10/78 \\h 873 FUBLIC NOTICE
o6/10/978 AHGRP7 PUBLIC NOTICE
05/10/95 \\;#5995 PUBLIC NOTICE
05/10/9 L #5901 PUBLIC NOTICE
D5/ 17/9 4 #5919 FUBLIC NOTICE
oB/17/9 \\g #6917 FUBLIC NOTICE
o5/17/% \\gngls PUBLIC NOTICE
—_| ess17/98 \\;w&?ms FUBLIC NOTICE
06/17/78 ‘\v #5904 PUBLIC NOTICE
‘ 05/17/98 #5905 PUBLIC NOTICE
PE/1T7/78 #3906 PUBLIC NOTICE
05/17/98 N 95907 FPUBLIC NOTICE
/1T /95 #5908 PUBLIC NOTICE
OB/17/95 75909 FUBLIC NOTICE
05/17/98 :::igugxo PLBLIC NOTICE
05/17/98 75711 PUBLIC NOTICE
O5/17/96 v #5912 PUBLIC NOTICE
OB/17/75 T::rna913 FUBLIC NOTICE
05/17/95 ‘\V #2114 PUBLLIC NOTICE
OB/ 17/96 \\hlﬁ915 FUBLIC NOTICE
05/17/95 N #5914 FUBLIC NOTICE
05/24/98 \\‘Jﬂﬁ?zi FUBLIC NOTICE
05/24/95 VG922 PUBLIC NOTICE
05/24/95 ~\\h¢ﬁﬂzs FUBLIC NOTICE
05/24/98 #5924 PLBLIC NOTICE
05/24/95 M #1925 PUBLIC NOTICE
oB/24/9% \\w #0726 FUBLIC NOTICE
OE/24/96 \EQE#U?Z? FUBLIC NOTICE
_| esrzar95 \\“ #1928 FUBLIC NOTICE
O6/24/95 N #5979 PUBLIC NOTICE
‘ 05/25/96 8344 PAYMENT
a5/2t /25 ; ﬂif.;qﬂl?r l’-il ":II LC EN%TICE
oo
o5/21/98 \\\\l#n931 FUBLIC NOTICE
| 05731799 {;EL#B?EZ PUBLIC NOTICE
|| eB/21/98 #3933 FURLIC NOTICE
a5/31/78 “\b#5934 PUBLIC NOTICE
| oB/31/98 #F93E PUBLIC NOTICE
05/31/95 Q::g#5936 PUBLIC NOTICE
OE/31 /95 3 PEP37 PUBLIC NOTICE
W osrz1/958 L9209 PUBLIC NOTICE
QL/B1/96 AIT927 FUBLIC NOTICE
a5/31/98 Daiea0 puBLic NOTICE
a5/21/98 ‘:Ejﬂ5?4l FUBILIC NOTICE
aE/31/98 JyEw4z PUBLIC NOTICE
or/21/98 v 5743 PUBLIC NOTICE
QAR/LEL/TS \\\\”u944 FUBLIC NOTICE
o5/ 31/95 NMHIAL FURLIC NOTICE
0B5/31 /98 ;::3¢¢uy4a PURLIC NOTICE
Q5/31/95 #5947 FUBLIC NOTICE
a5 /31/98 #rivas PURILIC NOTICE
Accr, #8902023 gasy8y
A B 56,8y
Fo, # i T
Ven
DATED =) G5
Irms

Y Amv_

=174 Derr, k;E;_t:;qhulﬁh_H‘_
——
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[ I 1L £8.732
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ACCOMAC VA. 23301 B 1cl‘ 5
804.787.7070 m-n futhenrout
{ ﬁfwmms Ee n'?mu i
Y 6703/95

STATEMENT DATE:

9-98107

SUBSEY, COUNTY FLANNING & N
(" ZONING . nwos

L Ps O BOX 417 ACCOUNT NUMBER:
ATTN! VICKIE MASSEY

C  GEORCETOWN, LE 19947-0000 g oI E ERCARES ”
'(’I_' i DATE ORDER NO. YOLUME PAPER \ DESCRIPTION AMOUNT A
' 's o los | 3307 DELAWARE COAST PRESS \ I EGALS 16,90 |
L ’ E |, ORI AMED CHPT,115
iL_ 5 110 95 | 33080 DELAWARE COAST PRESS |LEGALS 1811 |
pas L, ORD AMEND CHPT.115
0 |50 ios | ss082 DELAUARE COAST PRESS \[EGALS 18,11
e U ORD. AMEND CHFT ,99 ,
-.;CJ 5 1o l9s5 | 3308z [ELAVARE COAST PRESS \|EGALS 16,54 |°
; i ORI, AMEND CHFT .99
gio 5 lo 95 | 33531 NELAVARE WAVE \\J;EEALS 26,00
; EAR  AMEND CHPFT . 115
Col| 5110 95 | 33534 IELAWARE WAVE ~jeeaLs 285,00
e NAMEND . CHPT, 99 ; ¢
{ 5 10 95 | 33537 DELAWARE WAVE ~JEenLs 28,00
e |, AMEND < CHFT. 115
i 5 E WAV i g
| @ |5ftops| 53 EPE EIVE UAF\E WAVE \\rfﬁ:légn.mw. o 26,00 |
bl e | oo UELAWARE WAVE © \\I_EERLE 28,00
— ) ORDINANCE JOHN PARKS
s 17 l95 | 35587 NELAWARE WAVE ~._EgALs 26,00
|, ORD»RICHARD L +SHARP
5 122 95 | 27430 FAYMENT 151 .20~
5 a4 95 | Ze5BS DELAWARE WAVE ~}EGALS 30,80
N PUE.NOTICE CU 1120
5 124 l95 | 38588 LELAWARE WAVE \.EGALS 39,20
N SARA V. THOROUGHGOOD
5 171 195 | a13e8 [NELAWARE WAVE ~JEcALs 28,00
LS KENNETH R+ WALSH
5171 l95 | a1309 DELAWARE WAVE ~JEGALS s 28,00
D RONALL 4 MAS|
T 31 99 | 41401 LELAWARE WAVE \-EGGLB 28.00
) UDSEPH ZOURIENAK

SERIOUSLY PAST DUE PROTECT YOUR CREDIT RATING 594,56
SEND CHECK AT ONGE!! :

PLEASE RETURN REMITTANCE COPY

ACGOUNT DUE UPON PRESENTATION OF STATEMENT, PAST DUE AFTER 16TH OF MONTH. TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT
ALL CHARGEB ARE NET. A SERVICE CHARGE OF 2% PER MONTH WILL BE CHARGED ON ORIGINAL
(OUNTS PAST DUE. THIS IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 24%

pamBE—
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IN RE: RONALD MAST Case No. 6080 - 1996

A hearing was held after due notlce on August 19, 1996,
The Board members present were: Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mrs.
Hudson, Mr. Wheatley and Mr. Callaway.

Nature of the Proceedings

Thig 1s an application for a variance from the side yard and
the front vard setback requirements.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the applicant was seeking a variance from
the side yard and the front yard setback requirements for a parcel
located on the east side of Route 365, 50 feet north of Route 367A.
The Board found that the applicant was seeking a variance of 8 feet
from the side yard setback requirement and a variance of 16 feet
from the front yard setback requirement in order to build a deck.
No persons appeared in opposition.

The Board granted the requested variances.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded the application was
granted. The Board members voting in favor were: Mr. McCabe, Mr.
Mills, Mrs. Hudson, Mr. Wheatley and Mr. Callaway; voting
against--none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF_SUSS C%‘Y

® [ ] qu
Ronal®¥ G. McCabe
Chailrman

If the use is not established within
one (1) year from the date below, the
application becomes void.

Date Zi&mi)ﬂai 2‘: foé




NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR VARIANCH
OR SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION
COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

To be filled out by Planning & Zoning Office and appl:.cant.l All
blanks below must be £filled in for this applicatlon to be

- processed.

\ﬂ-xli‘catlon No. 1030 Date Fee S /50 00
Name Rnncb/o{ Mos) Phone_#//0 - 837 0 A0
Mailing Address_ AR\ lowmn/hrl £d. /Rﬁ@#@bwn;/l/[ofl AT L

Interest in Property
Owner: (Indicate if different than above)

Name  .SAME Phone
Address
Location: Road___3L5  (N) (S) (ED (W) side, S0 (EEs )
or (miles) @ (8) (BE) (W) of 3674
District No. /‘._3 Map No. /g Parcel No. ;7,0
Subdivision Lot No. 649 ZoneAR ]
: Hundred_ﬁa_m;ﬁmz_f‘rontage '75- Depth__ /( {2 Acres
Request for a special use exception as provided by: (or)
v Request for a variance from the provisions of:..
Chapter //5/ Article_ [V __Subsection dﬁ'{ggltemﬁ_
Date property was acquired 6“'.30 *%5
Plot plan or drawing attached: ' Yes No
State specifically;:our requestla the reason fr h req est.
(2l ST A detr A% ' y - /.ﬁ/'. £ — AP EHIDE
Sl e ,‘-—,»/ & ‘6‘5" 28 2z
gle 2 :}l_’ A (7 .
tpd_.J Az z //_, ‘I' fvt’/é‘

¥ —A/ / ' 2 ///4./ ‘ @, LCLasd (Ko
m -/ /G;’ 7 : ilgn ure of Appl cantg Pgﬁ”ﬁk

FOR BOARD USE ONLY: " 27°° M
. % s5ee _
Date of I-Iea:::l.ngn('l»vfj x 1a%h - WI‘A’?

Date of Notice :
Fee Receipt No. Qz(o,% [g g;——[ﬁ’?
Decision of Board }7&RA M}-\"

pate of Decision P/ /q /%

m/imncﬁd

on Accepting Application

A T T e O E + e '




Board of Adjustment Application
Page 3

Draw or attach a drawing indicating what will be located on this
lot and give, as accurate as possible, measurements of lot,

sethacks and sizes of all structures.

. e i T

S
T—w e

j g‘\efyﬁt m (96‘-""5{

— e e
R
) 2
e [ el _fﬁ/ZfM?'
T — St Oé Advert%si g. ]
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oKk INSERI O

INSERT SHEET Y
PARCELS 35 & 59 TO 83 INCL.

5

10.47 Ac. S e.

43,80 Ac.

510 A¢. §

9.00.Ac.§

8.63 Ac. §
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1% Unigueness.

a. Unique physical ce¢ircumstances or conditions (such as
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or
exceptional typographical or other physical conditions, peculiar to
the property).

b. That unnecessary hardship or exceptional practical
difficulty is due to such unique conditions, and not to general
circumstcances or conditions and cannot be developed 1in strict

conformity.
2L Cannot otherwise bhe developed.

a. There is no possibility the property can be developed in
strict conformity with the zoning ordinance.

b. That the variance is necessary to enable reasonable use
of the property.

3, ; Not created hy the appligant.

a. The unnecessary hardship or exceptional practical
difficulty cannot have been created by the applicant.

4. Will not alter essential character of neighborhood.

a. The variance will not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.

b. The variance will not substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property.

(o3P The variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare.
5. Minimum variance.

a. The variance is the minimum that will afford relief.

b. The variance will represent the least modification

possible of the regulation in issue.

STANDARDS FOR GRANTING SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION

1, Such exception will not substantially affect adversely
the uses of adjacent and neighboring property.

2 Any other regquirements which apply to a specific type of
special use exception as required by the Sussex County Code (for

instance, time limitations).




Inspector’s Remarks:

Size of mobile home aqX ‘?W

v

Model of mobile home J;K27hl7€ iy A

Who will live in this unit: M‘%’% W ;@14_

I will clearly mark and identify my lot for a Planning and Zoning
Official to locate and have read the standards for approval of my

request.

R

Signature




Name of Applicant/Owner

Case No. AFFIDAVIT

The below listed persons are the true and lawful owners of all
lands lying within two hundred (200) feet of all the boundaries of
the property which is the subject of the above mentioned
application. I do solemnly swear that the names and addresses are
true and correct and represent a complete listing of all owners of
lands within 200 feet of the subject property which is the subject

of this application.

/AL sdNormA §.~DA S EY T e

3& Address/0/ SINGS [Pribe€e Rb, Address
“Retopord Deace, De 1997)

2 %QMEEU)HU ﬁf CHAPMAA 8., Naﬁe
&9& Address?{’b Lol B_ox 19/8 Address

FRANKTFORD, DE 19945

3, &JHHZEL N /EZLL)/

; 9. Name
/2 AddressRbhd -Hox / Address .
FRAUKFORD, DE 17945
4. Name 1@. Name
BAddress Address
5. Name 11. Name
Address Address
6. Name 12. Name
Address Address

sidnature of(Applicant’ or

\" &)"{,_Q L Authorized Agent




- Hawd  Rarl

JECEIVE
.ﬂ.l' APR 08 1996

By
EVIE‘. ::".“EF()"
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Sussex County

APPROVAT, FOR ADDITION GRANTED. PROPERTY OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR ESTABLISHING STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF EXISTING FOUNDATION

AND/OR BUILDING SUPPORTING NEW ADDITION. JECA OUEGE 3& il

prstzer /=3 Y MAP /S; PARCEL /0

SI&‘IATURE (OWNER) M QC%W DATE 7// /ﬁ'

SIGNATURE (CONTRACTOR) .%*m@

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY




Sussex Post
The Wave

July 17, 1996

LEGAL NOTICE
COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

In accordance with Chapter 115, of the Code of Sussex County,
a hearing will be held on a request for a variance from the
provisions of: Chapter 115, Article IV, Subsection 115-25, Item
B of said ordinance of RONALD MASI who 1is seeking to obtain a
variance from the side yard and the front yard sethack requirements
to be located on the east side of Route 365, 50 feet north of Route
367A.
! The hearing will be held in the County Council Office, Room
115, Courthouse3 Georgetown, Delaware, on Monday evening, AUGUST
19, 1996, at 7:00 P.M. or as soon thereafter as may be heard.

All interested parties should attend and present their

views.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, clipping, and affidavit to:

Planning & Zoning
PO Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947

T T e T ot | e T TRAN .




APPLICATION OF RowLD st CASE NO. s
WHO Is REQUEST'NG A VARIANGE FROM THE SIDE YARD AND THE FRONT YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING DATE acusr 1. s TIME 7:00 e




I, (¢*<?3égéffyjzw ,;éﬁgl/f%ﬁ; , hereby certify that

notices of application No. 6080 were posted at the
following locations:
LOCATION DATE
P & 7 Office Bulletin Board 7./19/96

Notice was posted on the site

o

S}pﬁature of Zoning ;;spector




Sussex Post
The Wave

July 17, 1996

LEGAL NOTICE
COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

Tn accordance with Chapter 115, of the Code of Sussex County,
a hearing will be held on a request for a variance from the
provisions of: Chapter 115, Article IV, Subsectibn 115-25, Item
B of said ordinance of RONALD MASI who is seeking to obtain a
variance from the side yard and the .front yard setback requirements
to be located on the east side of Route 365, 50 feet north of Route
367A.
i The hearing will be held in the County Council Office, Room
115, Courthouse, Georgetown, Delaware, on Monday evening, AUGUST
19, 1996, at 7:@@ P.M. or as soon thereafter as may be heard.

All interested parties should attend and present their

views.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, clipping, and affidavit to:

Planning & Zoning
PO Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947

s A AT AT O - s e L R e T R L T M
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e INSERT ©

INSERT SHEET 'Y
PARCELS 36 8 59 TO 83 INGL.
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., PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Sussex County Board of
Adjustment took the following action at their regular meeting of

August 19, 1996:

Case No. 6077 Leonard and Barbara Griffin - south side of Route
28, on the west corner of Route 474.
A special use exception to place a manufactured
home to be used as a storage building.
APPROVED WITH STIPULATIONS.

Case No. 60278 Gerald and Esther Lupton - south side of Route 54,
one mile west of Route One, Lot 46,
within Cape Windsor.

A variance from the side yard and the rear yard
setback requirements.
APPROVED.

Case No. 6079 Jerome and Shirlanda Cannon - east side of Route
516, 892 feet north of Route 46,
A special use exception to place a manufactured
home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres
for a permanent residence.
APPROVED WITH STIPULATIONS.

case No. 6080 Ronald Masi - east side of Route 365, 5@ feet north
of Route 367A.
A variance from the side yard and the front yard
setback requirements.
APPROVED.

Case No. 6081 RElizabeth Davis - north side of Route 262, 2,450
feet west of Route 290.
A special use exception to place a manufactured
home on a medical hardship basis.
BPPROVED WITH STIPULATIONS.

Case No. 6082 Joseph L. Black - north side of Route 9, at the
intersection of Route 321.
A variance from the minimum lot width requirement.

APPROVED.

o S Rt P T A 8 o Y %




Case No. 6083 Frank N. Baker, Jr. - south side of Route 16A, at
the corner of Bayshore and Jackson
Streets.
A variance from the front yard, the side yard and
the rear vard setback requirements,
APPROVED.

Case No. 6084 REdna Denise Michelle Workman - north side of Route
32, at the intersection of Route 590.
A special use exception to place a manufactured
home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres
for a permanent residence.
APPROVED.

Case No. 6085 Maryland and Delaware Railroad - south side of
Route 18, 250 feet west of Route 30.
A variance from the rear yard and the side yard
setback requirements.
DENIED.

Case No. 6086 Ronald A. Ciafre - northeast side of Poplar Drive,
200 feet northwest of Woodland Circle,
within Angola By The Bay, south of Road
277

A variance from the rear yard setback requirement.
APPROVED.

Case No. 6087 Richard E. Tucker - south side of Route 354, 1/2
mile east of Route 39@QA.
A variance from the rear yard and the side yard
setback requirements.
APPROVED.

Case No. 6088 Michelle and Warren Reld - southeast side of Route
475, at the intersection of Route 474.
A special use exception to place a manufactured
home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres
for a permanent residence.
APPROVED.

Case No. 6089 Emory and Otisia Howell - west side of Route 636,
175 feet southwest of Route 627,
A variance from the side yard setback requirement.

TABLED.

e i e ——




Case No. 6090

Case No. 6091

OLD BUSINESS

Case No. 6070

Please post one
Planning &
PO Box 417

Michael L. and Jacqueline M. Hollingsworth - west
side of Route 214, 960 feet north of
Route 224.

A variance from the rear yard setback requirement.

APPROVED.

Harold K. and Collen Lester - west side of Route
632, 1,050 feet north of Route 611.

A special use exception to place a manufactured

home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres

for a permanent residence.

APPROVED.

Gary E. Black - west side of Route 13, 820 feet
south of Route 583.

A special use exception to place a manufactured

home in an AR-1 District on less than five acres

for a permanent residence.

DENIED.

(1) time and send bill, clipping, and affidavit to;
Zoning

Georgetown, DE 19947

AT -



Sussex FPOST
The Wave

July 17, 1996

LEGAL NOTICE
COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

In accordance with Chapter 115, of the Code of Sussex County,
a hearing will be held on a request for a variance from the
provigions of: Chapter 115, Article IV, Subsection 115-25, Item
B of said ordinance of RONALD MASI who is seeking to obtain a
variance from the side yard and the front yard setbhack requirements
to be located on the east side of Route 365, 5@ feet north of Route
367A.
f The hearing will be held in the County Councilil Office, Room
115, Courthouse, Georgetown, Delawvare, on Monday evening, AUGUST
19, 1996, at 7:00 P.H.Ior as soon thereafter as may be heard.

All interested parties should attend and present their

views.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, clipping, and affidavit to:
Planning & Zoning

PO Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947




This is to certify that the attached has been published
n The WAVE a8 weekly paper of general
sirculation in Sussex County, published in Bethany
deach, Delaware, on the following dates:

7-17-96 __$28.00

" st Q- St RECEIVED

1996
WAVE JUL 18

P.0. Box 1420 LANING & ZONING
Bethany Beach, De 19930 nOMI:n,OFSUSSEXCOUNTY

537-1881




ZOMNING ALLUUNT NUMBEK; 11905 €
P. O. BOX 417

ATTNS VICKIE MASSEY R
\ BEORGETOWN, DO 19947-0000 J EGINNING BaLANCE [ [T S

DATE ORDER NO. VOLUME PAPER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ) C
i |
| 3196167695 DELAWARE WAVE -\\\\-EBALS 25, 20
B 4 ORD-ORMA C. FITT
110 196 | 170036 DELAWARE WAVE S LEGALS 3080
b5 M JOHN BRUCE MEARS Fh
10 {96 | 170037 DELAWARE WAVE ~J-EGALS 33460
e N AUG,27 ORD,MEARS (
17196 | 173536 DELAWARE WAVE ~JHEGALS 28,00
e ' \) ESTHER LUPTON
17196 | 173540 DELAWARE WAVE \\\LEGALS 2g,00 | €
; ) RONALD MOSX
17|96 | 173542 DELAWARE WAVE JEGALS 28 .00
i V) RICHARD £. TUCKER ¢
C@ET‘ \fﬁﬁ DELAWARE WAVE ~-EGALS ’ 26,00
N BUBDIV, 96~14
! ¢
|
UG + 21996 P i
! Q. Ll RSN FAWJ‘ :
JING & ZONING ¢

FSH&E?&SE%E. PLEASE PAYWITHIN 10 DAYS TO éTDF' 601 3¢ s

FURTHER ACTION.IF MAILED ALREADY, THANK YOU.
PLEASE RETURN REMITTANCE COPY

DUNT DUE UPON PRESENTATION OF STATEMENT. PAST DUE AFTER END OF MONTH.
CHARGES ARE NET. A SERVICE CHARGE OF 2% PER MONTH WILL BE CHARGED ON TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT
AMOUNTS PAST DUE. THIS IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 24%. . ORIGINAL {
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OFFICE OF
The Sussex Post
Sussex County, State of Delaware

This g to certify fhaifmaﬁjﬂexed
oﬁzf% FeZet
was published in
The Sussex Post
one of the newspapers printed and
published in Sussex County,
Delaware, 7 time in each of
successive weeks
beginning the
/7% day UM 199¢

and the last insertion on the

/Z/7 day of M 19 /¢

Independent Newspapers Inc.
Publishers of The Sussex Post

Pe

RECEIVED

JUL 2 41995
PLANING & ZONING

COMM. OF SUSSEX COUNTY




Planning & Zoning
Attn: Vicki Massey
P.O., Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947

Return This Portion wWith Payment

Date: 07/19/96
Terms: Due Upon Receipt

Amount Due: 20.46

Remitted:

s v o

LEGAL NOTICE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

classify: Post Legals Ad:
Format: Normal Line HEARING In accordance with Chapter 115,
Ad Taker: DELMA of the Code of sussex County, a hearing
Rate: 35 Ims / 123 wWd PO:
Publication Wks starting Ending
1 07/17/96 07/17/96

sugsex Post

RECEIVED

JUL 241996

PLANING & ZONING
COMM. OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Retain This Portion For Your Records

VR, 5 .

ACCT. # D0) -2R 35 9% M -3y
AmT. * 204

Po, #

VENDER g )

DATE 2-\\-97] peerlPla
TS,

APPRY. =

TOTAL DUE == 20,46

Due Upon Receipt
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January 12, 2022

Sussex County

134-18.00-40.00

Owner Name  MAS| RONALD J &
LISAK

B | Description __ HWY 365 LEADING FROM |

Description 2  BAYARD TO PEPPER'S

Description 3~ COR LOT CT45104

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygenLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

0.01

0.02




RECEIVED . Case#__/ =& -_é__—“"‘?#

2022 0001 |

Board of Adjustment Application

SUSSEX COUNTY Sussex County, Delaware .
I | MING & ZONING Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
CLARRETR = AR 5 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

DEC & 6 2021

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance L// Existing Condition_
Special Use Exception Proposed _t-
Administrative Variance Code Reference (ofﬁce use onlv
Appeal N5 -2

site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception: & "9 I )aA %l 4 14 [g ZM ﬂ

ew 95 DE ) 995K

Variance/Special Use Exceptllon/Appeal Requested: oy
pncernjra L6l Fedce. i 1“ . rwm.v.
Vo ra ¥ vl ¢l e o[ L

N 2E, ,'
m@nmm;m’: e e Lo Lt IS
e e Aepalhpait acioss L

{27\ ’I Zr= T VI =) I A oo v&“ "}.l-.—l

Tax Map #: A39-1// 9. 50 400 Property Zoning: )4 R 1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Thmﬂd’f A )—‘-A-B.QWSKI_ _
Applicant Address: 2012 dahn J. wrllrams ;ﬁfu/‘f
City, State, Zip: [ ewés 5. 'DF ) 295°& v

Applicant Phone #: 7[_"2 4 9@ QSZFS'Apphcant e-mail; { f L Iy

Owner Information

Owner Name: game_ as a’i;avp

Owner Address:

City, State, Zip: Purchase Date: 201k
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: A /;4-
Agent/Attorney Address: /

City, State, Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #:

Agent/Attorney e-mail;

Signature of

oates_12/30/202




Board of Adjustment Application

Sussex County, DE
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Dept.
2 The Circle (P.O.Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878

Applicant: Thomas A. Habowski

21191 John J. Williams Hwy
Lewes, DE 19958
717.606.2575
234-11.00-504.00

Criteria for a Variance:

il

Uniqueness of Property: This property is unique because the shape of the lot forces the
house to be close to the road. The property is also unique because it sits directly across
from the Rehoboth-Lewes Fire Station #3, which is a very busy station that contains three
drive-through engine bays. The property is unique because the fire station vehicles use
very loud sirens each time an emergency vehicle exits the property. The station also
shines bright lights directly into the windows of the house (house owned by Thomas
Habowski) throughout the night.”

Cannot Otherwise be Developed: Due to the uniqueness of the lot, the property cannot
be developed in strict conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code. A 3.5 foot fence
would not block the noise or the bright lights from the emergency vehicles. This variance
request for a taller fence (73.5 inches) will enable reasonable use of the property by
blocking noise and light from emergency vehicles.

Not created by the applicant. The property of 21191 John J Williams Hwy (™#
234-11.00-504.00) is located along a very busy road (Rt. 24 aka John J. Williams Hwy)
and the road noise is excessive. The property is directly across from the
Rehoboth-Lewes Firehouse #3 which regularly puts off excessive noise as emergency
equipment is dispatched out of the firehouse. The excessive road traffic noise, fire truck
noise, and emergency equipment noise were not created by the applicant. Also, so much
trash is thrown onto the property and gets blown into the trees in the front yard which
makes it difficult to pick up. The proposed fence would help block excessive noise, night
time lights, and trash. Ms. Madelyn Tropp also lives at 21191 John J. Williams Hwy with
Thomas Habowski and she works as a 911 dispatcher for the Rehoboth Police
Department. She works various 12 hour shifts throughout the week and proper
uninterrupted rest is needed for her to perform her job adequately. This proposed fence



would help her to get better rest by blocking excessive sound and lights. These
exceptional practical difficulties were not created by the applicant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: This proposed fence (160 feet
long, 73.5 inches high, 8.5 feet in from the front property line) within the front setback
would not alter the essential character of the area because there are only 2 neighboring
properties who will be able to see the fence and both of these neighbors have provided
letters of support for the fence. The property is bordered on the side and rear by 143 acre
woods (Wandendale Farms, Inc), and the property is bordered on one side by neighbors
Glenn and Lauren Boyer (21185 John J. Wiliams Hwy) who are one of 5 neighboring
properties who have signed letters of support for the fence. The property across the
street (Rehoboth-Lewes Firehouse #3) has also provided a letter of support signed by
Daniel Mitchell, President of RBVFC. The fence will be very attractive. The fence will be
brown and blend into the trees. The fence will not obstruct any views. The fence will not
impair the appropriate use of development of adjacent properties, nor will it be detrimental
to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance: The variance sought is the minimum variance necessary to afford
relief from the excessive road noise, emergency lights at night, and trash thrown from
passers by.

Attachments:

i. criteria for variance explanations (2pgs)

ii. boundary survey plan showing all setbacks

iii. tax ID map

iv. photo of proposed fence located along the road
v. photo of proposed fence #2

vi. photo of proposed fence #3

Letters of supporit by neighboring properties:

21194 John J. Williams Hwy, Lewes/Rehoboth Fire Station #3 President Dan Mitchell
21101 John J. Williams Hwy, David Phillips

21265 John J. Williams Hwy, Lighthouse Baptist Church, Pastor Gary Hayden

21171 John J. Williams Hwy, Alltemp Air owner, David George

21185 John J. Williams Hwy, Glenn Boyer
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This letter is intended to show support for the proposed fence construction by
Thomas A. Habowski at 21191 John J. Williams Hwy Lewes, DE 19958. This is an
extremely busy road with a lot of vehicular noise and the fence will help by blocking
road noise, blocking blaring sirens from the firehouse, and blocking trash that is thrown
out of passing vehicles.

Printed Name Q le,ln, N BQ‘\‘/ é’/(‘

Address.2/(€5 Toha S Willines My
LP% es TE (0‘ Q 5 Y /
) 7277 =) T

Signature e /22 :

Date M 5 - L0




This letter is intended to show support for the proposed fence construction by
Thomas A. Habowski at 21191 John J. Williams Hwy Lewes, DE 19958. This is an
extremely busy road with a lot of vehicular noise and the fence will help by blocking
road noise, blocking blaring sirens from the firehouse, and blocking trash that is thrown
out of passing vehicles.

Printed Name (=4ARY {# LO/‘JT ]

T SR ) 2
| 2 hN /D 5 w wes,
Signature ﬂa/v-{ &~ PE—
Date /2 - 30O~ z.(




This letter is intended to show support for the proposed fence construction by
Thomas A. Habowski at 21191 John J. Williams Hwy Lewes, DE 19958. This is an
extremely busy road with a lot of vehicular noise and the fence will help by blocking
road noise, blocking blaring sirens from the firehouse, and blocking trash that is thrown
out of passing vehicles.

Printed Name Dﬂzduz\'L T 1, 7ef718 (L
Address__ o, Zox 97
AUl Repelfot @ik
Signature__J/ Ju YT~ Dese s)d FEVFC
Date_ /) -29-2/




This letter is intended to show support for the proposed fence construction by
Thomas A. Habowski at 21191 John J. Williams Hwy Lewes, DE 19958. This is an
extremely busy road with a lot of vehicular noise and the fence will help by blocking
road noise, blocking blaring sirens from the firehouse, and blocking trash that is thrown
out of passing vehicles.

Printed Name D éw‘/ 66{-' f“jt—/”'
Address 20Ty Jotan U (A juens HWL{'
LCU(.J' - 77-1_,

Signatureﬂ/‘ﬁ 7@4,/

Date iz< (5-2¢




This letter is intended to show support for the proposed fence construction by
Thomas A. Habowski at 21191 John J. Williams Hwy Lewes, DE 19958. This is an
extremely busy road with a lot of vehicular noise and the fence will help by blocking
road noise, blocking blaring sirens from the firehouse, and blocking trash that is thrown
out of passing vehicles.

Printed Name Dad Yl oo

Address _l.uM,q_LMumgL
Lewes DV 7

Signature_ ™Szl ?.«(M&r,-

Date___12[157) aue\




Sussex County

234-11.00-504.00

Owner Name  HABOWSKI THOMAS
A

Book 4303

Mailing Address 21191 JOHN J WILLIAMS H
City LEWES

State DE

Description SE/RT 24

Description 2 LOTA

Description 3 N/A

Land Code

pelygonLayer
Override 1

polygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

1:1,128
0.0125 0.025
January 12, 2022 0.02 0.04




"
Case # ! 2—631

7

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date__ £

Sussex County, Delaware K02 )% Y3
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Er Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed D/
Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal|:|
Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
30177 Camrzsiedy Do vE. Drzesviinf D~ 19975
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Q.0 Frem /0.0 SETBIK

TaxMap #: $33-/9. 00~ /49 02 Property Zoning: /£

Applicant Information

A ~ > 4
Applicant Name: )@Cﬁé}bﬂ,@p M v L rizq887) C £y T4 Eron/
Applicant Address: S« 77 C,gw,;_f—gf,q,gy ‘b,g,,,f
City 5 ALRANLLE State Yl Zip: f9775
Applicant Phone #: /o 375z o5 7o Applicante-mail: / 44/0 fon U@vco/ncqsf}: nes”

Owner Information

Owner Name: §W

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: M;@

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

V/sz‘///-—j[/ﬁ—m;—; Date: 12-22 )
= %m% O tttiAon_

EOLAL 5O N
OFPORTURITY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

SEE orgengr
2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

g,é/rf AT’T HcpéEDS

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Sz Arrpener
4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

grﬁé / 77 ACHED

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

g/fr’ %774:&#45@

Page |2
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1. Unigueness of property —
a. The description of the rear ground is that it is level, generally rectangular in shape and

varies in depth from the existing home structure from 12.0’ to 18.0
b. Setbacks are both Sussex County and Bayside HOA consistent as follows;
i. 5.0"side property setback - No issue as the proposed addition will be flush with
the side wall of the existing home
ii. 10.0' rear setback — The proposed glassed-in structure is 10.0" x 22.0" and would
extend 2.0’ into the existing rear setback
c. Beyond the rear property line is a Bayside HOA common space which at a minimum is
5.0" in width before the property of the adjacent neighbor’s property thereby giving a
further buffered open space area that each neighbor has common enjoyment use

2. Cannot otherwise be developed — In order to conform with the 10.0’ rear setback, the proposed
addition would not be accessible from the existing house exit as it would only allows for a 2.0’
doorway. Further, the pre-existing exterior landing extends 4.0’ into the exterior and thus itself
protrudes 2.0’ into the 10.0’ rear setback. It is the consistency of this 2.0" protrusion that this
variance is requested across the entire length of the proposed addition.

3. Not created by the applicant — This variance application is the first such addition to the property
since it was originally constructed by NVHomes, Inc. in 2015.

4. - Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood — The proposed addition has already
been approved by the Bayside HOA (see attached letter dated 12-17-21). Further, this proposed
addition is very much in keeping with the existing community and immediate surroundings such
that it would be very much in family, both in style and proportion.

5. Minimum variance — The 2.0’ variance is the minimum (and maximum) needed to allow for the
safe passage from room to room. As stated in 2. above, this variance would be consistent with

the existing exterior landing.



B-AY S:1'DE

December 17,2021

Elizabeth & Mark Littleton
30177 Candleberry Drive
Selbyville, DE 19975

Re: DRC Application

Dear Elizabeth & Mark Littleton

Congratulations, your architectural application to install 3 season room & patio has been approved
by the Design Review Committee as submitted on your application.

Things to keep in mind as you begin your project:

Any changes to your approved project must be resubmitted for review and approval before
proceeding with the project.

Construction material must be stored on your property, rather than on the street, common ground
or neighboring properties.

Be sure fo contact Miss Utility to locate and mark your underground utilities before excavation.
They can be reached at 800-257-7777, or online at www.missutility.net/delaware.

Any modification to your property must not negatively affect neighboring properties and common
ground, including but not limited to drainage issues.

As stated on the application’s Irrigation Alteration Agreement, you and your contractors are
responsible for the structural integrity of the irrigation system. This includes sprinkler heads and
lines presently on the property that require relocation to accommodate the project.

Your work is contingent that ongoing responsibility will be managed and shared equally amongst
applications when applicable.

Upon completion of your project, contact Legum and Norman to schedule an inspection to release your

deposit.

Sincerely,

The HOA Management Team
Legum & Norman
302.988.2389
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Sussex County

PIN: 533-19.00-1629.00
Owner Name  LITTLETON RICHARD
MARK
Book 4482
Mailing Address 30177 CANDLEBERRY DR
City SELBYVILLE
State DE
Description AMBS KNOX PROPERTY
Description 2 LOT 3065
Description 3 N/A
Land Code
polygonLayer
Override 1
polygonlLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
—  Streets

- - County Boundaries
Tax Ditch Segments
—  Tax Ditch Channel
Pond Feature
+~  Special Access ROW
Extent of Right-of-Way
Approx. Watershed Boundary

Municipal Boundaries

1:282
0.0035 0.007 0.014 mi
L L L I L 1 l

December 22, 2021

= T T T T T T
0.005 0.01 0.02 km



Case # Lb‘é 0
Board of Adjustment Application 217

Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

X02//§353

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

i . .
Variance [j E wistyne
Special Use Exception |:| i
Administrative Variance [_] o d

Appeal D /fa ¢ 2 {, [ g = J}}_};

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception: ari i
35934 Venture Ln Millville, DE 19967

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

F ¢
Requesting a7 _' foot variance from the side yard setback requirement of A0,

(0537 (O

Tax Map #: 134-8.00-24.00 Property Zoning: m A

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: J&J Cooper Family LLC
Applicant Address: 35934 Venture Ln

City Millville State DE Zip: 19967
Applicant Phone #: 302.745-8383 Applicant e-mail: janetcooper2193@icloud.com
Owner Information

Owner Name: J&J Cooper Family LLC

Owner Address: 35934 Venture Ln

City Millville State DE Zip: 19967 Purchase Date: 06/25/1973
Owner Phone #:  302-539-6684 Owner e-mail:  janetcooper2193@icloud.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

7 ‘ Date: /Z -2/~ 2|

o> A




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1.‘Uniq'uenessofpropertv: F cL‘HrLe( }\ &5 as 5Q0€- QWTLD @ A:/Q A
Ad'wt Xwew the t)ra,m.#—vj Wwaesg I1n Uielad ow T4 peev
ke Mg for 35 yeals,

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property. i, 7","; ’Vj ' _I__o & j.erw c\? Y VLYY fcldA}A;ﬂMf}fj
Set ek From 1985, |

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Wq-j 76;4@,6/7 h/l\fcz{ )S (/é’(.‘é’ac:&;/ "fﬂ76€$€-/7 z:/f"a/;b//‘ _/{/.A/@u/
+the rwles awil VF he oid N woidol vt have /74/&/-6/1/&;/

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Tve had w0 complicts abuit fhe buill fiwee

s beew Here sivce 1985 avd Jprf see vy v He
b © «Qrfﬁ&%fé -ﬁ: Fu .f“ej,

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

This 15 A mmimal Varlawce Fo make Fhis

Il)l‘dger“k) ;"" Cdmja}.f}woe, ‘Fdr Me C.gmmzjl
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|, MICHAEL S. N. REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS.
A CHANGES. TO 1 N ONDTIGHE. Mok STANDARDSBSENW OR PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW

ANY CHANGES TO THE PROPERFY. CONDITIONS, IMPROVEMENTS,

HEREBY STATE THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN

AND CERTIFICATION FOR ANY OFFICI LEGAL USE.
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®  FONT $
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R=300.00
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FOR ALLISON NEWSOM
OF LANDS N/F OF J&J COOPER FAMILY, LLC
LOTS 6 & 6,

WHITES NECK VILLAGE SUBDIVISION
36934 VENTURE LANE,
OCEAN VIEW, DE 19970
BALTIMORE HUNDRED

SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE
TAX MAP #134-8.00-24.00 & 25.00

GRAPHIC SCALE

1 INCH EQUALS 40 FEET

CHB=
S 34'09'05”
CHDA35.36

1. TITLE REFERENCED TO DEED BOOK 4097, P 294.
2. "SUBURBAN" SURVEY,
3. SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, CONDITIONS,
EASEMENTS & AGREEMENTS OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF RECORDER
OF DEEDS, SUSSEX COUNTY, DE. NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED,
THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CERTIFY AS TO THE EXISTENCE OR NON EXISTENCE
OF ANY EASEMENTS OF RIGHT OF WAYS AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY.
5., ALL SIDE AND REAR LOT LINES SUBJECT TO 6' WIDE DRAINAGE AND/CR

UTILITY EASEMENT. &

COTTEN ENGINEERING LLC

CIVIL ENGINEERS
10087 CONCORD RD.
SEAFORD DE 19973
PHONE/FAX (302) 628~-9164

THIS DRAWING, SPECIFICATIONS, AND WORK PRODUCED BY COTIEN ENGINEERING LLC FOR THIS PROJECT ARE INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE FOR THIS PROVECT OMLY, AND REMANS THE COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF COTTEN ENCINEERING LLC. REUSE QR
REPRODUCTION OF ANY OF THE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE OF COTTEN ENGINEERING LLC BY THE CUENT OR ?Iﬁgg&!&l&;

NG LLC VALL BE AT THE CUENTS RISK AND BE A VIOLATION

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF COTTEM ENGINEERI
LAWS OF THE UMITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE RESPECTIVE STATE WITHIN WHICH THE WOAK WAS COMPLETED.
DESIGNED BY: CE REV: JOB § 21-407
DRAWN BY:  JCD DATE: 09/21/2021
CHECKED BY: D SCALE: AS=SHOWN SHEET 1 F 1
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12/20/2021

PARID: 134-8.00-24.00
J & J COOPER FAMILY LLC

Property Information

Property Search

ROLL: RP

Property Location:

Unit:

City:

Zip:

State:

Class: RES-Residential

Use Code (LUC): RV-RESIDENTIAL VACANT

Town 00-None

Tax District: 134 — BALTIMORE

School District: 1 - INDIAN RIVER

Council District: 4-Hudson

Fire District: 84-Millville

Deeded Acres: 2497

Frontage: 75

Depth: 145.000

Irr Lot:

Plot Book Page: /PB

100% Land Value: $3,500

100% Improvement Value

100% Total Value

Legal

Legal Description WHITES NECK VILLAGE
LOT 6

Owners

Oowner Co-owner  Address City State  Zip

J & J COOPER FAMILY LLC 35934 VENTURE LN MILLVILLE DE 19970

https://property sussexcountyde.gov/PT/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1 34-8.00-24.00&gsp=PROFILEALL &taxyear=2021&jur=DE000&ownseq=0&card=1&roll=...

171
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. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
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Sugsex County

DELAWARE
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

sussexcountyde.qov
302-855-7878 T
302-854-5079 F
JAMIE WHITEHOQUSE, AICP, MRTPI
DIRECTOR

SETBACK INFORMATION REQUEST

Date of Request 12/21[2021 . ___ Zoning District MR

Customer Name JOh n 3
customer Contact JtiMmons@gmail.com -
Tax Parcel ID 134-8.00-24.00 Lot/UnitNumber &
parceladdress  Venture Lane

Front Yard Setback F30"ft
Side Yard Sethack 1 O-ft )
Rear Yard Setback 1 O“ft B

Corner Front Yard Setback nlra -

Maximum Height 42t

Additional Notes:

The Customer was provided general zoning setbacks, asa specific parcel was not identified. Therefore, the
setbacks provided may not be for a specific parcel. The sethacks could be different based on the specific
nature of the property.

Name of Staff Member ANN Lepore

Checked By ULU\;&L}W R

Revised 11/8/2019



134-8.00-24.00

| Owner Name  J & J COOPER FAMILY
LLC

Book 4097

Mailing Address 35934 VENTURE LN

City MILLVILLE

State DE

Description WHITES NECK VILLAGE
Description 2 LOT 6

Description 3~ N/A

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels

911 Address

Streets

County Boundaries

0.01
December 22, 2021 i 0.02




12 L&t
Case #f i £ bbf
Board of Adjustment Application ”‘?E: ing Date ed-ct) -3k
Sussex County, Delaware AT ¢
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition ]

Special Use Exception D Proposed D

Administrative Variance [_]| Code Reference (offce use only)
AppeaID 1i5- 25 1"

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
25859 Berry Street, Millsboro, DE 19966

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: l /h!/) /}1 v WAz i ¢ ez

& A
Variance to approve the building of a shed and porch for adequate outdoor storage and seating for our
reasonable enjoyment of the property and to align the property with all other homes in our community.

We submitted the plan to Sussex County with the requested additional square footage and related details.

Tax Map #: )/ J,'i)-l[ U533 Property Zoning: /- )7/

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:

Applicant Address:
City State Zip:
Applicant Phone #: Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: _Karen and James Wright

Owner Address; 25859 Berry Strect
City Millsboro State pp__ Zip: 19966 Purchase Date: 8/10/21

Owner Phone #: m 524. 77(.]3 Owner e-mail:  cutty511@msn.com
Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Date: [.~ ]3, 22
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sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered In
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Due to the square footage requirements, the unique shape, and wetlands on the back side of our lot, we are
unable to add a porch and shed for outdoor storage without this variance. Nearly all other homes in our
community have a shed and poreh, and this variance would solely be used to add a shed and porch to align
our home with all other homes in the park and give us adequate outdoor storage.
2. Cannot otherwise be developed: ' .
That because of such phyéical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

We have no ability to add a shed or porch without this variance, and this variance is necessary for the
reasonable enjoyment of the property. We believe it is reasonable to have access Lo outdoor space and
storage, so that we can comfortably and reasonably ¢njoy our property without clutter due to lack of scating
and storage, No smaller shed or porch would reasonably fit the equipment needed to maintain the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

We have taken no actions that have created this issue, We have tried to find other plans or smaller
strctures, but none would be adequate to be able 1o reasonably store and maintain the lot,

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

This variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood. Rather, this variance will put our lot in line
with the rest of the neighborhood. Almost all homes in our community have a porch and shed. This will

allow us to store our belongings without clutter. One side of the lot is heavy shrubbery, and the other side is
another home, so the Jocation of the shed and porch will in no way impede any neighbors views in any way.

5. Minimum variance: .
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

We believe that our plan is the minimum varjance required (o adequately and reasonably enjoy the use of
our property, and il's in a manner that will add to character of the neighborhood and will in no way impede,
alter, or otherwise distract from any neighboring propertics. We are happy lo provide any letlers from our
neighbors of their approval. '

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015




BERRY STREET

TAX MAP NO. 2-34-24.00, PARCEL 34.00 (IN PART)
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SOURCE OF TITLE: DEED BOOK 1130,
PAGE 17

SURVEY CLASSIFICATION:
SUBURBAN

THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS
PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT
OF A COMPLETE TITLE REPORT AND
IS SUBJECT TO ANY
ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS,
EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHTS OF
WAY THAT MIGHT BE REVEALED BY A
THOROUGH TITLE SEARCH

ALL SETBACKS MUST BE VERIFIED
BY THE HOMEOWNER AND/OR
CONTRACTOR WITH THE
APPROPRIATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN
PROPOSED SITE PLAN
KAREN WRIGHT
LOT1, BAY CITY
PLOT BOOK 135, PAGE 80
25859 BERRY STREET
AREA: 5,391 SQ. FT.

SITUATE IN: INDIAN HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE

RETAINING
WALL

T

/f

APPROVED
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SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSIO
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LEGEND:

(o] FOUND IRON PIPE
A FOUND MAG NAIL IN RR TIE
® SET IRON BAR

e

I, CHARLES E. ADAMS, JR., REGISTERED AS A
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE
OF DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE THAT THE
INFORMATION SHOWN ON. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN
PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS
THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED
BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES
TO THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS, IMPROVEMENTS,
BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE
DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A
NEW REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION FOR ANY
OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

17 POLLY DRUMMOND CENTER * SUITE 201

K Karins and Associates

ENGINEERS e PLANNERS o SURVEYORS
A NEWARK, DE ¢ GEORGETOWN, DE
Wwww Karinsengineering.com

128 WEST MARKET STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE: (302) 856-6699

NEWARK, DELAWARE 19711
PHONE: (302) 369-2900

APPROVED Y — £

DATE: 09-21-2021
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CHECKED: CEA

DRAWING: JOB# G G1633-A



Sussex County

234-24.00-34.00

Owner Name  BAY CITY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

Book 0

Mailing Address 34677 LONG NECK RD
City MILLSBORO

State DE
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Dan Wien
25867 Berry Street
Millsbore, DE 19966
{302) 945-2847

February 7, 2022

To: The Board of Adjustment
Sussex County, Delaware
John Williamson — Chairman
Kevin E. Carson
leffrey A. Chorman
John Travis Hastings
Jordon Warfe!

RE: OBJECTION to Granting this variance — CASE 12661
“variance from the maximum lot coverage requirement”
Karen and James Wright — Applicants — (hereinafter the “Wrights”}
Bay City Trailer Park— Lot 1
25859 Berry Street, Millsboro, DE 19966

Ohbjection Justification:

1. The Wrights variance is the second time a variance application has been requested for
overbuilding the same trailer on ot 1 in Bay City Trailer Park {hereinafter — “Bay City”)

The 28ft x 64ft = 1,792 square foot Colony trailer currently on Lot 1 was placed there by
“Bay City” on June 30, 20086. This set-up trailer was then sold to Orwin & Jocelyn Reidell.
The Reidells overbuilt this trailer by adding structures including deck, enclosed porch
and shed. The Reidells were forced to apply for a variance for overbuilding in 2008 — the
variance was denied. The Reidells applied for a rehearing in 2010. The rehearing was
also denied on March 15, 2010 because “as the park owner {“Bay City”) stated they

would correct the situation at their cost”. {see attached BOA minutes dated March 15,
2010 — Exhibit 1)

Bay City bought the trailer back from the Reidells. Most overbuilt structures inciuding
the deck and enclosed porch were removed. The large shed the Reidells had installed
was removed and replaced with a much smaller shed. Now we are again going through
the same procedure on the same lot with the same trailer, but with different owners.

The fill dirt Bay City placed on Lot 1 in violation of Sussex County Code was never
removed or regraded. To date no Storm/Flood Water Management Plan was
implemented as required by County Code.



The current traiter on Lot 1 remained empty for the next 11 years until the Wrights
bought it in September - December 2021.

Before the Board considers this variance application, it would seem reasonable to
require Bay City to bring the Lot 1 fill and grading up to the appropriate code
requirements. if enforcing the County codes concerning the fill on Lot 1, then possibly
this issue could be escalated to the appropriate regulatory authority.

Once the central sewer was installed in the Bay City Trailer Park in 1991, Bay City began
removing older single-wide trailers on their lower elevation (street level) rental lots and
mounding these lots with fill dirt 2-3 feet ahove the street elevation. Bay City tried to
claim the fill dirt was required by the County to qualify for flood insurance on new
expensive double-wide trailers that Bay City sold to renters thru their subsidiary {Mystic
Homes) renters. According to then Planning and Zoning, Lawrence Lank then Director
this is not a requiremeni. There are other options. (see Exhibit 2}

Lot 1 was historically the lowest elevation lot on Berry Street and was the natural
drainage for this entire section of Bay City. Once the elevation of Lot 1 was filled and
mounded above street level, storm and flood water was diverted to lower elevation
rental lots and my home.

Bay City Lots 1-3 originally were considered nen-conforming {pre-code) and
“grandfathered”. Once Bay City removed the older trailers, these lots had to meet
current Sussex County codes to place new trailers on these lots. Bay City never has
brought these lots up to County code including implementing an effective storm/flcod
water management plan.

On November 5, 2003 {3+ years before Bay City placed the current trailer on Lotl) the
then Planning and Zoning Director, Lawrence Lank (since retired) notified Bay City by
letter that “numerous complaints have been and are still being received from

residents within the Bay City Manufactured Home Community about filling activities that
are taking place on rental sites within the community”.

“The filling activities are creating drainage problems and could be considered as
negatively impacting the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens living in the
community.” (see Exhibit 2}

H

“It is not necessary to raise the elevation of the lots to satisfy flood regulations.............

Bay City’s filling activities continued and still do to date.




On September 14, 2007 Patricia Weyl, then President of the Bay City HOA, received a
response from Michael Powell, DNREC - Environmental Scientist IV, Flood Mitigation
Program, concerning “a visitation he made to Bay City to take photographs of the types
of building and filling practices which have the potential to aggravate drainage
problems. Some of the pictures of Bay City were used in a presentation (he) gave at the
University of Delaware on examples of building practices which create adverse impacts
on flooding and drainage. Some of the attendees {mostly code enforcement officials
from other counties) were guite surprised that this sort of thing is allowed to go on since
the adverse effects on drainage are so obvious.” (see Exhibit 3)

There are three privately deeded properties with stick built homes surrounded by Bay
City Trailer Park rental lots. My home is one of the three privately deeded properties.
Lot 1 borders my northarn boundary line. When Bay City removed the old trailer from
Lot 1, the non-conforming pre-code “grandfathered” classification was void. The then
current Sussex County Code required a fifty foot buffer area with appropriate drainage
to adjeining privately deeded property. Part of Lot 1 adjacent to my northern property
boundary line should be that buffer area that would aiso restore the natural drainage
flow of flood water in this area of Bay City.

What is not depicted on the plot diagram the Wrights submitted with their variance
application is an inadequate diameter drainage pipe that was installed by Bay City in the
70s that runs from a pit in the wetlands marsh starting at the south-easterly corner of
Lot 1, then under Berry Street to an open pit on Lot 85 immediately across from Lot 1.
The pipe is connected to a clean-out basin on the east side of Berry Street at the
southwest corner of Lot 1. The steel grate to access this clean out was cemented shut
by Bay City some 25 years ago. This cleanout basin is now grown over with weeds and
sediment. The drainage pit in the wetlands marsh is also grown over with weeds, debri,
wetlands vegetation and sediment. This pit has never been cleaned out and/or regraded
since | purchased my property in 1972,

Lot 1 was always the lowest elevation lot on Berry Street. Since Bay City filled and
mounded Lots 1 thru 4 and Lot 83, my property and Bay City Lots 85 and 82 are the
lowest elevation lots an Berry Street. The natural topography flow of storm/flood water
in this section of Bay City is west to east. So now, Lots 85, Lot 82 and my property collect
all the water drainage from this entire section of Bay City which includes approximately
30 trailer homes.

We must move our vehicles and personal property to higher ground during heavy rains
or typical NE storms as Berry Street is freguently flooded and impassable.



From 1972 when | purchased my property, the lower level of my home and my garage
never incurred any flood water intrusion or damage until 1998 (26 years).

Since 1998 my home and garage have incurred significant storm/flood water damage 12
times. My FEMA Flood insurance has gone up over 100% from $2,337 in 2016 to 54,644
in 2021 and rising every year. In 2017 my home was declared a Severe Repetitive Loss
(SRL) property by FEMA to rate my yearly premium. On October 29, 2021 the lower level
of my home and garage got flooded again. The FEMA Claim Adjuster prepared the
estimate for repairs at $25,262.92 minus my deductible of $5,000.

Both my neighbor’s who rent Bay City Lots 82 and 85 have also incurred flood water
damage.

Before the Board of Adjustments deliberates the Wright's Application for a “variance
from the maximum lot coverage requirement” by relaxing the 35% maximum
regulation code, | and on behalf of any of Bay City renters on low elevation lots,

am requesting the Board deny the Wright’s application and any new variance
applications in this section of Bay City until Bay City stops filling iots and implements a
professionally engineered Storm/Flood Water Management Plan that is functional.
Bay City Management has proven to be incapable to do so by creating the current
flooding mess.

Overbuilding on non-forming lots just makes flooding worse by diverting more water
runoff into Berry Street with no retention swales and grossly inadequate storm water

drainage.

The fundamental problem is that Bay City knowingly placed large trailers on

small non-conforming lots for Profit ! In the early 90s Bay City developed a subdivision
area just as you enter the main entrance off Long Neck Road. These lots are of adequate
size for the trailers placed. Each lot has a storm water retention swale parallel to the
street frontage. Flooding is not a problem in this section of Bay City.

Bay City Management knows what should be done by code to correct the flooding
problems on Berry street, refuses to comply.

Soil & Conservation, Planning and Zoning, DNREC, some Councilmen (retired) have ail
been onsite to inspect the conditions. Without exception, all agree the flooding
conditions created by Bay City should not have occurred.

Years pass and nothing get done !

| have never met the Wrights. | will assume they are fine people. I'm sure they will be
upset by any objection to their variance application. Perhaps they will understand when
they can’t get to their home because Berry Street is impassable with flood water.



5. Questions & Objections to the specifics indicated on the Wright's variance application
plot drawing: (reference Exhibit 4}

A. What are the dimensions of the proposed outside shower to be installed 7
What type of floor will the shower have ?

B. Where will the water from the proposed outside shower drainto ?

C. The underground drainage pipe on the south side of your lot boundary is not
identified on your plot drawing. Do you know where it is ?

D. The drainage pit on the southeast corner of your lot boundary is not identified on
your plot drawing. Do you know where it is?

E. The propased 10ft x 15ft shed is much larger than the shed that was recently
removed. A 10ft wide shed is as big as a single car garage. Why was the smaller
shed removed ?

F.Is the proposed 12.0" x 15.5’ porch a deck or an enclosed addition ?

G. Based on your plot drawing, the proposed privacy fence appears to extend into the
wetlands which is not allowed by DNREC.

6. Response to the Wright's responses to their application “Criteria for a Variance”
guestions 1-5: (reference Exhibit 5)

{question 1) — The Wright's Lot 1 is larger in width and square footage than Lot 2
adjacent to Lot 1 north boundary.

Lot 1 is not a unigue shape. Lot 1 is almost a perfect rectangle within a
few inches extra width on the easterly wetlands boundary line.

Lots 1-3 all have wetlands on the backside of their lots.

{question?) — Lot 1 has very little grass to maintain since both sides of the trailer have
recently been stoned for parking and access. If a 186 square foot
porch, or deck or enclosed room were added, and a 150 square foot
shed and an outdoor shower were added to their lot, there would be
very little grass {if any) to maintain unless the Wrights plan to mow the
wetlands to expand their lot size usage. Too many of the lots in Bay City
have already been overbuilt and therefore have minimal (if any) lawns.
Most simply use a walk-behind lawn mower, a weed wacker and
garden tools. The smaller shed that was just recently removed from Lot
1 was adequate previously.

(question 3) — Since the Wrights purchased the property driveways for parking and
access on both sides of the trailer were graded and stoned.
The smaller shed was removed.



{question 4) — It’s unclear what the Wrights define as the “character of the
neighborhood” or of what value granting their variance to overbuild
their lot is to get “in line with the rest of the neighborhood” other than
to the Wrights.

To the contrary, all the trailers on Berry Street are lengthwise and
parallel to Berry Street. Lots 1-3 are the only trailers placed
perpendicular to Berry Street allowing the neighbors a view

of nothing but a 28ft wide solid vinyl siding wall at the rear end of the
Wrights trailer.

[f the Wrights add a large shed on one side of the their trailer and an
addition on the other side of their trailer, the neighbors on Lots 83
and 85 directly across Berry Street from Wrights Lot 1 will have their
already limited view of the bay minimized even farther.

(question 5) | can’t imagine how the Wrights can claim that overbuilding their lot with
a large shed, a porch addition and an outdoor shower can possibly “add
to the character of the neighborhood” ?

| plan to attend the Board’s meeting on February 21, 2022 at 6:00 pm when this variance
application will be considered. If you have any question concerning my objection to this
variance application, | can be reached by phone, danwien@aol.com or at the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Q o Newr

Dan Wien

CC: Jamie Whitehouse — Planning and Zcning Director
lennifer Norwood — Planning Manager
Hans Medlarz — Sussex County Engineer




Minutes
March 13, 2010
Page 5
variances be granted for Case No. 10585 and Case No. 10574, Vote carried 4 — 0, Mr.
Workinan abstained from voting.

Case No. 10586 — John L and Suzanne E. Butler- south of Road 88. north of Polars
Lane. being Lot 17, Block K within Cave Colony development.

A variance from the side vard setback requiremeit.

Mrs. Isaacs presented the case. John and Suzanne Butler were sworn in and
testilied requesting a 3.2-foot variance from the required 13-lool side yard setback
requirement for an addition; that they need to expand the home for there elderly mother.
(ltat 2 handicap access is needed; that it will measure 187 x 327; and that it will consist of
a sitting room, bath with handicap shower and recreational room.

The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or m opposition w he
applicanon.

Motion by Mr. MeCahe, seconded by Mr. Workman. and carried unanimously
tha: the variance be granted since it will not alter the essential character of the

neighborhoeod. Vote carried 5 — 0.

OLD BUSINESS

Casc No. 10574 — Bridle Ridge Properties. LE.C- Bay Terrace, Piet Point. Sundeastle
Cave and Scashore Lane. gorth of Salt Marsh Boulevard, baing Lots 232 thru 261 and
1673 thrg 277, being within Henlopen Landing Phase 4 development.

A varianee Fom the front vard setback requirement.

A motion was made and approved with Case No. 105853,
p

OTHER BUSINESS

\/ Case No. 10548 - Jocelyn and Orvine E. Reidell, T11- east of Route 22, east of Bery
Street, being Lot | within Bay City Mobile Home Park.

A variance from the rear yard selback requirement and & varjance from the
nasimum allowable lot coverage m a mobile home path.

This is a request for a rehearing.

o

ComTiv ep NEaT Ree




- v Minutes
Tl 1 March 15. 20160

Page 6

\/ Motion by Mr. Mills, seconded by Mr. Workman. and carried unanimously that

the request for a rohearing be denied as the park owner stated they would correct the
situation at their cost. Vote caried 4 — 1.

Case No. 10568 — Jonathan and Kathy Zeleznick- south of Road 358, north of Bow
Street, 150 feet cast of Wango Lane, being Lol 17, Sectian 2 within Hoily Ridge Terrace
development.

A variance from the side yard setback requirement.
This is a request for a rehearing,
Motien by Mr. Mr. Mills, scconded by Mr. Workman, and camried ananimously

ihat the request for a rehearing be granfed and that the applicant shall re-apply and
pay the application fec. Vote carried 5~ 0.

Meeting adjourncd at 8:25 .M.




Sugsex County
Flanning & Zoring Comimission
T Dux 417

SRaumian
- Wise-Chaman

Grorpeiowr, DE 1 347

AN2-834 5079 fFaxd

Exh bl 2

November 53,2003

Bay City Limited Partnership
RR 1 Box 324
Long Neck, DE 19966

RE:  Drainage Complaints
Bav Cuw

Diear Sirs:

Please be advised that numerous compiaints have been and are stll being recerved
from residenis within the Bay City Manufactured Horne Community about filline
activilics that are taking place on remal sties within the park.

The filing aotivities are creating drawmage probleras and flooding on adiacent
rental sites within the park and could be considered as negatively impaciing the health.
safoty. and gencral welfare of the citizens living in the commumiy dus,

Ii is my wnderstanding that the lats arc being filled to raisc the lot clovailons
ahove the base flood elevation requirement for flood insugance purposes. 11 s nol
necessary (o raise the clevation of the lots 1o satisfy flood regulations, The Zoning
Ordinance provides that "{1) Manufactured homes to be placed or substannially Improved
within any flocdplain area on sites outside of a manufactured home park or subdivision
in a new manufhctared homs park or cuhdivision, in an sxpansion to an cxisthing
manufactared home patk or subdivision in which a manudactared home has ncurred
cubgtaniial damage. as defined herein, as aresuliof a flood shall: {2) Be clevated on a
permanent foundation so that the Jowest floor of the manulacrured home is elevated to or
above the base flood elevation; and (b) Be securely apchored to an adequatehy anchored
fowndation svstem to resist flotauon, collapse and lateral movement. {2y Manufacturad
homes to be placed or substantially improved within any floodplain area 11 an exIsTng
sanufactored home park or subdivision and 1ot subiset to the Provisions of Subsection
{1y abovs shall be slovated so that either: (a) The fowest fioor of the manufactured home
is at or above the base flood elevation: or (b) The manutactured home chassis is
supported by reinforced plers or other foundation efentenis of at least squivalent sirengih
fhat are no less than thirtv-six (36) mehes in height above grade and shall be securchy
anchored to an adcapately anchored foundation svsten 1o Toslst fiotation, collapse and
lateral movement”. The Ordinance continues 1o define anchoring.




S ot 2 ComhimnGd

Bav City Limited Partnership
Page 2

Anviime fill is placed on property i alters drainage and mav violate regulations of
any pumber of Federal, State and Countly agencies. By copy of this letter the following
agencics are being notified of the Glling activities.

Sussex Comservation District
Alt: Jessica Watson

23%18 Shorthy Road
Geovgetown, DE 19947

Sussex County Engineermg Dopariment
Public Works Division

Ate Richard 8. MceCabe

P .. Dox 33

Georgeiown, DE 15947

U. S, Army Corps. of Engineers
Diover Delwware Fiald Office
1203 College Park Drive

Suire 103

Dover. DE 19964

it is found that the filling does negatively tmpact the health, safety. or wolfare
of the citizens within the community. it may be necessary that {his Department cease the
issuance of apv and all Certificates of Compliance within the park.

Should vou have any questions, pleass do not Tesitare to contact this Depariment.

Sinceroky,

{awrence B. Lank
Director of Planning and Zoniag

Co Robert L. Stickels, County A drninistrator




——Original Message--—-

From: Powell Michael S. (DNREC) imailto:rrVdichael Poweil@state.de.us)

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2007 12:42 PM e X

To: Weyi, Patricia i'& h \\3 2
Cc: Piorko Frank M. {DNREC)

Stibiect: Bay City

FPatricia,

| mainly was visiting to take some photographs to #lustrate the lypes of building andg filing practices which have the
potential to aggravate drainage problems. Thank you for setfing the visit up with Mr. Wein on short notice. | included
some of tile pictures of Bay City in a presentation | gave at tile University of Delaware on examples of building practices
which create adverse impacis on floading and dralnage. Some of the attendees {mostly code enforcement officials from
cther counties) were quite surprised that this sort of thing is allowed to go on since the adverse effects on dramage are sg
gbvious.

Michael &. Powell

Environmental Scientist [V

Flood Mitigation Program

Phone: (302) 739-9921

Fax (302) 739-6724

e-mail: nuchael povelliadstate. de.us

From: Weyl, Patricla [maiito:Patricia Weyl@bchsde com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2007 10:40 AM

To: Piorko Frank M. (GNREGY, Powell Michae! 8. (DNREG)
Subjpect: Undate

Hello there. What is the update on Bay City? Michael what did you find in your visit?

Let me know. Thank you.

Patty

1611512007
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Sussex County, DE « BOA Application
Criteria Tor a Vaviance: [Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria),

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets olf of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted. '

In granting any variance the Board may attech such regsonable conditions and sufeguerds as it may
deers necessory to implerent the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered [n
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or stiuctures thereon.

1. Uniguenass of propetty:
That there are unigue physical circurnstances or conditions,
or shallowness of ot size or shapg, or exception al topopraphical ar ether physical co nditions
peculiar tothe particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generaily created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code In the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Due to the square footage requirements, the naique shape, and wotlauds o the hack side of our lot, we are
unable o add a parch and shed for ontdeor storage withoul this variance, Nearly all other homes in our
community have a shed aud porely, and this vadance would solely be used to add a shed and porch to align
our home with all other homes in the park and give ns adequate onidoor storage.
2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there Is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Qrdinance or
Code and that the authorizetion of a varfance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
We have no ability 1o add a slhied or porth without this variance, amd this varience is necessary for the
reasonable enjoyment of e property. We believe it is reasonable to have access to outdoor space and

slorage, so that we can comfortably and reasonably cnjoy aur property without clatter due o lack of scating
and storage, Mo smaller shed or porch would Tersonabiy (il the equipment needed 10 maimeain the properly.

inciuding irregularity, narrowness,

3. Not craated by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appeliant.

We have taken no actions that have created this {ssue, We Lave wied to find olher plans or smaller
structures, but nong would be adeguate to be able to reasonably store and miintain the lol

4. Wikl not alter the essential character of the nelghborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is locited and nor substantially or permanently [mpalr the

appropriate use of developiment of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare,
This variance will not atier the character of (e peighborhood. Ratler, this vatance will put onr lot in line
with the rest of ihe peighborkood. Almost all homes in our comumunity zve a porch and shed. This will

allow Us {o store our belongings witheot clater. One side of the [ot is heavy shrubbery, and the othet side is
another home, 5o the location of the shed snd porch will in no way impede any nelghbors views in any way.

5. Minimum variance: -
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum varlance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

We believe thal our plan is the minfmem vasiznce required (o adcauately and reasonably enjoy the se of
our property, and it's in 2 manner Uat will zéd to character of the neighborhood and will in no way tmpede,
alter, or oterwise distracl feom any neighbering properiies. We archappy to provide any lelters from our
nefpithors of tieir approval, ‘

Fage |2
Last apdated 3/17/2015
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